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FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY

INCOME STATEMENT
for six months ended 30 June

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

(RMB million)

      

Revenue 701 623 571 447 449

Profit attributable to shareholders 

 of the Company 243 254 238 155 300

Earnings per share RMB0.1452 RMB0.1521 RMB0.1423 RMB0.0929 RMB0.1793

BALANCE SHEET

30 June 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

(RMB billion) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

      

Total Assets 19.14 16.15 13.84 12.15 10.72

Total Liabilities 9.05 6.19 4.16 2.69 1.85

Equity attributable to shareholders

 of the Company 8.00 7.93 7.81 7.62 7.41

Net assets per share to shareholders

 of the Company RMB4.78 RMB4.74 RMB4.67 RMB4.55 RMB4.43

FINANCIAL RATIOS

30 June 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

      

Return on equity attributable

 to shareholders of the Company 6.08% 7.04% 6.84% 5.02% 7.20%

Interest coverage 5 times 8 times 20 times 15 times 15 times

Gearing ratio 1 41.4% 28.4% 8.4% Net cash Net cash

position position

Debt ratio 2 47.3% 38.3% 30.0% 22.2% 17.3%

1 net debts ÷ total capitalization

2 total liabilities ÷ total assets
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CORPORATE PROFILE

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited (“Company”) (formerly known as GZI Transport Limited) (collectively, “Group”) are principally 

engaged in investment, operation and management of toll expressways and bridges in Guangdong Province and other high-growth 

provinces in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). The Company’s substantial shareholder, Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited 

is a state-owned enterprise under the supervision of the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission (“SASAC”) 

of the Guangzhou Municipal People’s Government.

As at 30 June 2012, the Group had a total of 12 investments in its operating expressways and bridge projects which included 

Guangzhou Northern Second Ring Expressway (“GNSR Expressway”), Guangzhou Western Second Ring Expressway (“GWSR 

Expressway”), Guangzhou Northern Ring Road (“Northern Ring Road”), Guangdong Humen Bridge (“Humen Bridge”), Shantou 

Bay Bridge and Qinglian Expressway (“Qinglian Expressway”), all of which are located within Guangdong Province; Xian to Lintong 

Expressway in Shaanxi Province (“Xian Expressway”); Cangyu Expressway in Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region (“Cangyu 

Expressway”); Jinbao Expressway in Tianjin Municipality (“Jinbao Expressway”); Han-Xiao Expressway in Hubei Province (“Han-Xiao 

Expressway”), Changzhu Expressway in Hunan Province (“Changzhu Expressway”) and Weixu Expressway in Henan Pronvice (“Weixu 

Expressway”).

As at 30 June 2012, total length of the Group’s subsidiaries was 259.1 km, attributable length of the Group’s associates/jointly 

controlled entity was 77.3 km, the total attributable length of expressways and bridges was 301.3 km. Moreover, the Group has 

also invested in a terminal project located in the Chishuixu operation area of the Wuzhou port (“Wuzhou Port”).
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Shantou Bay 
Bridge

is a six-lane bridge of 
approximately 6.5 km 
l o n g ,  l o c a t e d  i n  t h e 
e a s t e r n  e n t r a n c e  o f 
Shantou Harbour which 
c o n n e c t s  S h e n s h a n 
E x p r e s s w a y  i n  t h e 
w e s t  a n d  s t r e t c h e s 
over Shantou Harbour 
H u a n g s h a  B a y  S e a 
Route l inking Shanfen 
Expressway.

GWSR
Expressway

is a 42.1 km expressway 
with s ix lanes in dual 
direction which connected 
to GNSR Expressway, 
J ingzhu Expressway , 
Guanghua Expressway, 
New Airport Expressway, 
Guangsan Expressway 
and National Highways 
324, 321,105,106,107.

Qinglian 
Expressway 

consists of  an expressway 
of approximately 215.2 
km long with four lanes 
and a Class II Highway 
of approximately 253.0 
km long with two lanes. 
They are located in the 
no r thwes te rn  pa r t  o f 
Guangdong Prov ince 
and is a major access 
connecting Guangdong 
P rov i nce  and  Hunan 
Province. 

Northern 
Ring Road

is located in the urban 
a r e a  o f  G u a n g z h o u 
City with total length of 
approximately 22.0 km 
with six lanes. It links the 
GS Superhighway in the 
east and the Guangzhou 
Foshan Expressway in the 
west.

GNSR 
Expressway

i s  a  s i x - l a n e  4 2 . 5 
km  exp ressway  w i t h 
n i n e  i n t e r s e c t i o n s 
w h i c h  c o n n e c t s 
e l e v e n  p r o v i n c i a l , 
national highways and 
e x p r e s s w a y s  i n  t h e 
n o r t h  o f  G u a n g z h o u 
Municipality.

Humen Bridge

i s  a n  e x p r e s s w a y  o f 
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 5 . 8 
k m  l o n g  w i t h  a  s i x -
lane suspension bridge 
linking Panyu District of 
Guangzhou Municipality 
and Dongguan City. Its 
two ends are connected 
to the GS Superhighway 
and Guangzhou Zhuhai 
Eastern Expressway.
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Xian Expressway

is a section of Xian Tongguan Expressway, a part of National Highway G045 
between Lianyungang and Huoerguosi with a total length of approximately 20.1km 
with four lanes and intersects with Rao Cheng Expressway. It is also a major 
access connecting Xian City to the world famous historical relics and scenic spots 
such as Terra-Cotta Warriors and Huaqing Hot Spring.
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8
Wuzhou Port

The port of Wuzhou is situated at the Xijiang Gold Water-course in the PRC 
and is a main inland port at Xijiang. Located 8.2 km upstream from the dam 
site at Changzhou Water Conservancy Hub in Wuzhou City, the Wuzhou 
Port has five 2,000-tonne berths with designed annual handling capacity of 
1,980,000 tonnes. The Class 1 Port Entry Highway adjoins to the Class 2 
Nanwu Highway at the Kong Liang area, and the entry to the Class 1 Port 
Entry Highway is about 6 km to the Baomao Expressway. A railway line which 
is exclusively used to enter the Wuzhou Port connects the Luozhan Railway.

Cangyu Expressway

is located in Cangwu County of Wuzhou City in Guangxi 
Zhuang Autonomous Region, linking the Cangwu County 
of Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region with the Yunan 
County of Guangdong Province. It also forms a part of the 
GuangWu Expressway (from Guangzhou to Wuzhou) of 
approximately 23.3 km long with four-lane dual direction.
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Jinbao Expressway

is located in the west of Tianjin Municipality, intersecting with Hebei Province, 
and linking the Jinbao Expressway (Hebei section), Jinjin Expressway, Jinghu 
Expressway and Tianjin Waihuan Lane etc, with length of approximately 23.9km 
with four-lane dual direction.
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Han-Xiao Expressway

started from Huangpi District, Wuhan City and ended at 
Xiaonan  District, and its connection with Wuhan Tianhe 
Airport (Airport Northern Extension) has opened to traffic since 
18 November 2011. The total length is 38.5 km. Han-Xiao  
Expressway also connects with Wuhan  Airport Expressway, 
G4 Expressway, Wuhan Raocheng Expressway, Daijiashan-
Huangpi Expressway and Xiaoxiang Expressway. 
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Hunan
Province

Hubei
Province

Anhui
Province

Jiangsu
Province

Zhejiang
Province

Guizhou 
Province

Guangdong Province

Guangxi Zhuang
Autonomous Region

Expressway held by the Group

Other expressways

Other expressways (under construction)

Xiangtan
City

Chongqing City

Zhuzhou
City

Changsha City

Changsha-Changzhou Expressway

Raocheng Expressway S.E.

Airport Expressway

Changsha-Liuyang Expressway

Liling-Xiangtan Expressway

Lianhuachong-Yijiawan Expressway

C
hangzhu E
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ressw

ay

R
aocheng 

Expressw
ay N

.E.

G
4 Expressw

ay

C
hangsha-X

iangtanxi E
xp

ressw
ay
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ubei

To Jiangxi

Huanghua Airport

12
Changzhu Expressway

started from Huanghua Village in the Changsha County, 
Changsha City, while ending at northwest of Zhuzhou Electric 
Factory. Changzhu Expressway has a length of about 46.5 
km having a road foundation of 26 meters wide. It connects 
with Changsha Huanghua International Airport and adjoined 
to Changsha Airport Expressway, Changsha City Ring 
Expressway, Changsha-Changzhou Expressway, Chang-Liu 
Expressway, Li-Tan Expressway and Lian-Yi Expressway.

LOCATION MAPS OF PROJECTS
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Weixu Expressway

started from Zhangzhuangxi, which was at the northeast of Weishi County at Weishi interchange in 
Lankao-Weishi Expressway, extended to the southwest and ends at the Sunliuzhao interchange in Xu-
Ping-Nan Expressway, through which it also intersects with the G4 Expressway. At northeast direction 
the Weixu Expressway connects the expressway network of Shandong Province through the Lankao-
Weishi Expressway and at southwest it connects Xiangfan City, Hubei Province through Erguang 
Expressway. The toll length of the Weixu Expressway is 64.284 km.
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INTERIM RESULTS AND DIVIDEND

The toll revenue of the Group for the first half of 2012 (the “Reporting Period”) was RMB 701.4 million, representing an increase of 

12.5 percent over the same period in 2011; profit attributable to shareholders of the Company was RMB 243.0 million, representing 

a decrease of 4.5 percent over the same period in 2011.

The Board resolved to declare an interim dividend for 2012 of HK$0.09 per share, which is equivalent to approximately RMB 

0.0735952 per share (interim period of 2011: HK$0.10 per share, which is equivalent to approximately RMB 0.0825196 per share).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Summary information of operating toll roads and bridges

Toll

Mileage

Width

(lanes)

Toll

Station(s) Road Type

Attributable

Interest

(%)

Remaining

Operating

Term

(years)

       

Subsidiaries

GNSR Exressway 42.5 6 9 Expressway 60.00 20

Xian Expressway 20.1 4 3 Expressway 100.00 4

Jinbao Expressway 23.9 4 3 Expressway 60.00 (1) 18

Cangyu Expressway 23.3 4 1 Expressway 100.00 18

Han-Xiao Expressway 38.5 4 2 Expressway 90.00 25

Changzhu Expressway 46.5 4 5 Expressway 90.00 28

Weixu Expressway(2) 64.3 4 2 Expressway 100.00 23

Associates and

 Jointly Controlled Entity

Humen Bridge 15.8 6 4 Suspension Bridge 27.78 (3) 17

Northern Ring Road 22.0 6 10 Expressway 24.30 11

GWSR Expressway(4) 42.1 6 5 Expressway 35.00 Pending

Approval

Shantou Bay Bridge 6.5 6 1 Suspension Bridge 30.00 16

Qinglian Expressway 215.2 4 17 Expressway 23.63 22

(1) The Group holds 60% of the attributable interests; profit sharing ratio: 90% up to 2012, 40% from 2013 to 2015, 60% from 2016 onwards.

(2) The entire interest of the expressway was successfully acquired on 28 May 2012 and included in the analysis for operating projects of the 
Group in June 2012.

(3) The profit sharing ratio was 18.446% from 2010 onwards.

(4) The operating term of the GWSR Expressway is pending for approval by the relevant departments.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Toll summary of toll roads and bridges

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

Average daily toll

traffic volume Average daily toll revenue
  

The

first half 

of 2012

(no. of

vehicles)

YoY

Change

%

The

first half

of 2012

(RMB’000)

YoY

Change

%

     

Subsidiaries

GNSR Expressway 106,788 3.4% 1,900.31 -2.0%(1)

Xian Expressway 47,623 5.5% 636.66 5.5%

Jinbao Expressway(2) 24,524 3.8% 334.91 -15.3%

Cangyu Expressway 12,358 16.2% 306.75 6.1%

Han-Xiao Expressway 11,875 25.8% 261.54 20.3%

Changzhu Expressway 10,714 24.8% 309.79 31.9%

Weixu Expressway(3) 10,515 22.5% 658.96 21.3%

Associates and

 Jointly Controlled Entity

Humen Bridge 75,439 6.4% 2,849.18 1.1%

Northern Ring Road 189,180 10.0% 1,616.28 -0.8%(1)

GWSR Expressway 33,965 5.5% 707.98 -1.6%(1)

Shantou Bay Bridge 15,875 10.1% 578.79 7.7%

Qinglian Expressway(4) 24,344 13.3% 1,566.68 24.6%

(1) Affected by the slowdown of macro-economy and the implementation of the unified toll fee standards since 1 June 2012, the three projects 
located in Guangzhou, namely, GNSR Expressway, Northern Ring Road and GWSR Expressway, recorded slight declines in average daily toll 
revenue.

(2) There was a change in the pattern of regional traffic volume since the opening of the Binbao Expressway, which runs parallel to this project. 
The decrease in the proportion of long-distance traffic volumes resulted in a decrease in toll revenue as compared with the same period last 
year. As of June 2012, the bypassing effect was gradually stabilized.

(3) First split data are hereby used uniformly for average daily toll traffic volume and average daily toll revenue of Weixu Expressway. For the 
second split, please refer to ‘Financial Review’.

(4) With the completion and opening of the Yilian Expressway connecting to the northern section of Qinglian Expressway on 25 September 2011, 
the transit function of Qinglian Expressway became increasingly obvious, promoting the rapid growth in traffic volume and toll revenue.
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Toll roads and bridges

Quarterly analysis of average daily toll traffic volume for the first half of 2012

Average daily

toll traffic

volume

of the first

quarter (no.

of vehicles)

Average daily

toll traffic

volume of

the second

quarter (no.

of vehicles)

   

Subsidiaries

GNSR Expressway 108,032 105,543

Xian Expressway 43,447 51,800

Jinbao Expressway 22,191 26,856

Cangyu Expressway(1) 14,780 9,937

Han-Xiao Expressway 12,192 11,558

Changzhu Expressway 10,286 11,143

Weixu Expressway 10,919 10,111

Associates and Jointly Controlled Entity

Humen Bridge 75,123 75,755

Northern Ring Road 181,642 196,717

GWSR Expressway 33,298 34,631

Shantou Bay Bridge 16,576 15,175

Qinglian Expressway(1) 27,349 21,339

(1) During the Spring Festival, the traffic volume of Cangyu Expressway (being an important road connecting Guangdong Province and Guangxi 
Province) and Qinglian Expressway (being an important road connecting Guangdong Province and Hunan Province) grew significantly, resulting 
in a much higher average daily toll traffic volume in the first quarter than that in the second quarter.

Vehicle type analysis for the first half of 2012

As at the end of June 2012, the expressways and bridges invested and operated by the Group were widely distributed in seven 

provinces/municipalities including Guangdong, Guangxi, Hunan, Hubei, Shaanxi, Henan and Tianjin. During the Reporting Period, 

according to the vehicle type classification, which was based on the location where the Group invested and operated its projects, 

the vehicle types of projects operated in the provinces of Guangdong, Shaanxi and Henan were classified as class 1 to class 5, for 

projects operated in other areas, the vehicle types were classified into passenger (vehicle) and goods (vehicle).
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Vehicle type analysis (by traffic volume) for projects operating in the provinces of Guangdong, Shaanxi and Henan for the first half of 

2012
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Vehicle type analysis (by traffic volume) for projects operating in other regions for the first half of 2012

Summary of operating performance

Macroeconomic environment

During the reporting period, facing complicated and challenging international and domestic economic situations, the Chinese 

government implemented active fiscal policies and stable monetary policies and strengthened the polices in advance, thereby 

keeping the steady growth trend of the national economy, and the stabilization and advancement of economic development. 

According to preliminary estimation, in the first half year, China’s GDP reached RMB 22.7098 trillion, indicating a growth of 7.8% 

year-on-year.

The smooth operation of the domestic economy in general led to stable aggregate traffic demand, the traffic volumes of passenger 

vehicles and freight vehicles on expressways continued to grow, and the nationwide total traffic volume of passenger vehicles and 

freight vehicles grew by 8.7% and 14% respectively in the first half of 2012 when compared with the same period of last year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

During the reporting period, Guangdong Province continued to promote industrial restructuring and upgrading and the coordinated 

development of various regions, and under the dual pressures of “Stable Growth” and “Structural Adjustment”, the GDP of the 

whole province reached RMB 2,620.092 billion, grew by 7.4 percent year-on-year, which was lower than the national average for 

the same period. The economic development in regions where the projects in which the Group had controlling interest (including 

Shaanxi, Tianjin, Guangxi, Hunan, Hubei and Henan) remained fast growing, the GDP in the first half year grew by 13%, 14.1%, 

11.4%, 11.5%, 11.7% and 10.3% respectively, all of which were higher than the national average growth rate for the same period. 

(Source: National and Provincial Bureaus of Statistics, Ministry of Transport)

(Unit: RMB 100 million)

National
Guangdong

Province
Shaanxi

Province
Tianjin

City

Guangxi
Autonomous

Region
Hunan

Province
Hubei

Province
Henan

Province

         
GDP in the first half of 2012 227,098 26,200.92 6,616 5,864.94 5,329.54 9,909.40 9,885.40 13,530.55
GDP growth rate in
 the first half of 2012 7.8% 7.4% 13.0% 14.1% 11.4% 11.5% 11.7% 10.3%
GDP growth rate in
 the first half of 2011 9.6% 10.1% 13.7% 16.6% 12.3% 13.4% 14.1% 11.2%

Policy environment of the toll road sector

On 14 June 2011, the five State ministries and commissions led by Ministry of Transport, National Development and Reform 

Commission and Ministry of Finance, jointly issued the “Notice concerning the commencement of rectification of non-compliance at 

toll road projects” （《關於開展收費公路專項清理工作的通知》), calling for a one-year nationwide clean-up campaign in the toll road 

sector to regulate and clean up various irregularities and non-compliance acts in the toll road sector. To date, rectification of non-

compliance of toll road projects has been completed in stages, the relevant Provincial (Municipal) governments had enacted and 

implemented specific rectification measures.

On 31 May 2012, Guangdong Price Administration Bureau (廣東省物價局 ) and Guangdong Transport Department (廣東省交通運
輸廳 ) jointly issued the Notice on the Implementation of the Unified Toll Fee Standards for All Expressways in the Province(《關於實
施統一全省高速公路車輛通行費收費標準的通知》), requiring the unified toll fee standards to be implemented on all expressways in 

Guangdong Province starting from 00:00 on 1 June 2012: (1) the basic toll rate for expressways with four lanes shall be RMB 0.45 

per km (standard vehicle), the basic toll rate for expressways with six or more lanes shall be RMB 0.60 per km (standard vehicle), the 

charging factor for each Class 1 to Class 5 vehicles shall be 1, 1.5, 2, 3 and 3.5, respectively; (2) half of the average length of ramp-

ways for connecting interchange will be counted as toll mileage, the length of each ramp-way shall be measured from the central 

pole of the ramp-way toll station to the junction between the ramp-way and the main road; (3) RMB 1 is the minimum charging unit, 

rounded to the nearest whole number.

The basic toll rate and charging factor for the expressways invested and operated by the Group in Guangdong are in compliance 

with above requirements. However, some of the Guangdong projects will be affected by toll ramp adjustments, yet official 

documents have not been received so far.
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Progress of investments

During the reporting period, the relevant approval procedure for the equity transfer of Weixu Expressway project in Henan was 

completed, and the new project company obtained its business license on 28 May 2012 and became a wholly-owned subsidiary 

of the Group and was taken over by the Group. Meanwhile, the Group continued to strengthen its investment expansion efforts to 

identify and reserve some quality expressway projects, and would proceed with the acquisition of selective projects.

Performance of expressways and bridges

Subsidiaries

GNSR Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 106,788 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

1,900,000, representing an increase of 3.4% and a decrease of 2.0%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

During the reporting period, benefiting from the increasing growth of car ownership and the increasing willingness of passenger 

travel, the traffic volume of Class I vehicles passing through the GNSR Expressway showed a faster growth momentum, but 

the traffic volume of Class II to Class V vehicles decreased under the impact by factors such as macroeconomic slowdown and 

restriction on cargo vehicle traffic due to repair works on surrounding roads, which resulted in a change in the mix of vehicle types. 

This, together with the unified toll fee standards for vehicle toll fees implemented on the expressways in Guangdong Province since 

1 June 2012, resulted in a slight increase in average daily toll traffic volume and a slight decrease in average daily toll revenue during 

the reporting period.

Xian Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 47,623 vehicles and the average daily revenue was RMB 

637,000, representing an increase of 5.5% and 5.5% respectively when compared with the first half of 2011.

Benefiting from the gradual improvement in the conditions of surrounding road networks and fast development of Shaanxi tourism, 

the average daily toll traffic volume and toll revenue of Xian Expressway continued to maintain steady growth during the reporting 

period.

Jinbao Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 24,524 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

335,000, representing an increase of 3.8% and a decrease of 15.3%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

During the reporting period, the average daily traffic volume of Jinbao Expressway continued to maintain steady growth, but the toll 

revenue decreased on year-on-year basis, which was mainly due to the change of regional traffic volume structure arising from the 

opening of Binbao Expressway at the end of 2010, which resulted in a decrease in the traffic volume with long-distance gains. As 

indicating by the traffic data during the first half of 2012, the bypassing effect was gradually stabilized currently.

Cangyu Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 12,358 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

307,000, representing an increase of 16.2% and 6.1%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.



Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited 2012  INTERIM REPORT 21

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Benefiting from driving factors such as rapid regional economic growth, gradual improvement in surrounding road networks 

and repair works of Xijiang River Bridge in Wuzhou, the average daily toll traffic volume and toll revenue of Cangyu Expressway 

continued to maintain steady growth during the reporting period. The significant higher increase in the growth of toll traffic volume 

than the growth in toll revenue was mainly due to the change in the mix of vehicle types as a result of the significantly faster growth 

in passenger vehicles than cargo vehicles.

Han-Xiao Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 11,875 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

262,000, representing an increase of 25.8% and 20.3%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

Benefiting from positive driving factors such as rapid regional economic growth, gradual relocation of the Hanzhengjie small 

commodity market to the Hankou North Wholesale City, the opening of the airport north connection line, together with strengthening 

of publicity and improvement of signage by Han-Xiao Expressway, the average daily toll traffic volume and toll revenue of Han-Xiao 

Expressway rose significantly on year-on-year basis during the reporting period.

Changzhu Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 10,714 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

310,000, representing an increase of 24.8% and 31.9%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

During the reporting period, through improvements in signage, strengthening publicity efforts and enhancement in operating service 

standards by Changzhu Expressway, more and more drivers and passengers became familiar with the Changzhu Expressway and 

chose to use this road section. This, together the positive driving factors such as rapid regional economic growth and official full 

operation of the Zhuzhou Fangte amusement park, resulted in a significant increase year-on-year in daily toll traffic volume and toll 

revenue.

Weixu Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 10,515 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

659,000, representing an increase of 22.5% and 21.3% (Data here are from first split, while for second split please refer to ‘Financial 

Review’), respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

Upon the takeover of Weixu Expressway by the Group on 28 May 2012, the average daily toll traffic volume and toll revenue of 

Weixu Expressway maintained a favourable growth trend, and the operation was in line with expectation. Weixu Expressway will 

become a new source of profit growth for the Group.

Associates and jointly controlled entity

Humen Bridge

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 75,439 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

2,849,000, representing an increase of 6.4% and 1.1%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

Benefiting from the continuous growth of car ownership and increasing willingness of passenger travel, the traffic volume of Class 

1 vehicles of Humen Bridge recorded rapid growth during the reporting period, however, the traffic volume of Class 5 vehicles has 

declined due to the slowdown of regional economy, which led to changes in the mix of vehicle types, resulting in a smaller growth in 

average daily toll revenue than the growth in average daily toll traffic volume.
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Northern Ring Road

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 189,180 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

1,616,000, representing an increase of 10.0% and a decrease of 0.8%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

Benefiting from the continuous growth of car ownership and the rapid expansion of the Guangzhou City, the role of Northern Ring 

Road in city traffic function becomes more significant. During the reporting period, traffic volume of Class 1 vehicles recorded rapid 

growth, however, the traffic volume of Class 3 to 5 vehicles experienced a decrease year-on-year due to the slowdown of regional 

economic growth, which led to changes in the mix of vehicle types, thus resulting in more rapid growth in average daily toll traffic 

volume and a slight decrease in the average daily toll revenue.

GWSR Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 33,965 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

708,000, representing an increase of 5.5% and a decrease of 1.6%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

Benefiting from the continuous growth of car ownership and increasing willingness of passenger travel, the traffic volume of Class 1 

vehicles using the GWSR Expressway recorded rapid growth, however, the traffic volume of Class 2 to 4 vehicles decreased when 

compared with the same period last year, which was attributable to the slowdown of macroeconomic growth and restriction on 

cargo vehicle traffic due to repair works on surrounding roads, which led to changes in the mix of vehicle types. This, together with 

the unified the toll fee standards for vehicle toll fees implemented on the expressways in Guangdong Province since 1 June 2012, 

led to year-on-year growth in average daily toll traffic volume and a slight decrease in the average daily toll revenue.

Shantou Bay Bridge

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 15,875 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

579,000, representing an increase of 10.1% and 7.7%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

Benefiting from the industry shift and the rapid growth of car ownership in the surrounding regions and the positive effect of the 

implementation of collecting toll by weight policy since October 2011 in eastern Guangdong regions, the average daily toll traffic 

volume and toll revenue of Shantou Bay Bridge showed more rapid growth year-on-year during the reporting period.

Qinglian Expressway

During the reporting period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 24,344 vehicles and the average daily toll revenue was RMB 

1,567,000, representing an increase of 13.3% and 24.6%, respectively, when compared with the first half of 2011.

The completion and opening of the Yilian Expressway, which connected to northern section of Qinglian Expressway, on 25 September 

2011, which enhanced the transit transport function of the Qinglian Expressway, such that the average daily toll traffic volume and 

toll revenue maintained more rapid growth during the reporting period.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Key operating results figures

 Six months ended 30 June
  

2012 2011 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 %

    

Toll Revenue 701,425 623,333 12.5

Gross profit of toll collection 476,512 434,647 9.6

Operating profit 464,493 365,555 27.1

Earnings before interests, tax,

 depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”)1 725,065 577,935 25.5

Finance costs (132,190) (44,928) 194.2

Share of results of associates 96,795 75,972 27.4

Share of result of a jointly controlled entity 3,942 10,480 -62.4

Profit attributable to shareholders

 of the Company 243,018 254,460 -4.5

Basic and diluted earnings per share RMB0.1452 RMB0.1521 -4.5

Interim dividends 123,137 138,069

1 EBITDA includes profit from associates and jointly controlled entity and excludes non-cash gains and losses

Analysis of operating results

The global and domestic financial instability and economic downturn in the previous year continued in the Reporting Period. Apart 

from the external macro-economic impacts, toll operators directly face challenges from the various fiscal and administrative policies 

imposed by the Central Government such as the special investigation on toll roads per the “Five Ministries Notice” started on 14 

June 2011; the implementation of “Toll-by-Weight” standards; the continual implementation of “Green Passage toll free policy” with 

widening scope and other industry policies and measures which have created impacts and at the same time brought opportunities 

to the Group. Weixu Expressway was consolidated to the Group in late May 2012 and has contributed RMB18.9 million to toll 

revenue and RMB3.6 million to profit attributable to shareholders of the Company in the Reporting Period. With the commencement 

of operation of its Airport North Extension since November 2011, toll revenue of Han-Xiao Expressway grew 21.0 percent in the 

Reporting Period to RMB47.6 million. After the consolidation of Changzhu Expressway in the second half of 2011, although the 

Group has continued to share its 2012 half year loss of RMB40.1million as it is still in its cultivation period (commenced toll operation 

only in August 2010), yet it has brought in toll revenue of RMB56.4 million in the Reporting Period. The opening of the Liannan 

section of Qinglian Expressway early in 2011 followed by the opening of Yilian Expressway on 25 September 2011 have boosted 

the toll revenue of Qinglian Expressway by 24.3 percent to RMB286.0 million in the Reporting Period. Shantou Bay Bridge began 

to adopt Toll-by-Weight since 20 October 2011 and its toll revenue grew 8.3 percent to RMB105.3 million. Despite the macro-

economic slowdown leading to a decline in the ratio of truck traffic, Humen Bridge could still record a 1.6 percent rise in toll revenue 

to RMB518.6 million in the Reporting Period. Jinbao Expressway continued to be affected by the diversion effect from Binbao 

Expressway causing its toll revenue to decline by 14.8 percent to RMB61.0 million in the Reporting Period, however management 

believed the diversion effect is going to be stable. GNSR Expressway, GWSR Expressway and Northern Ring Road were affected 

by both the macro-economic slowdown and the uniform toll standards on mileage adjustments under specific requirements 

implemented for expressways in Guangdong Province since 1 June 2012, thereby causing toll revenue of these three expressways 

to decline. In the Reporting Period, GNSR Expressway, GWSR Expressway and Northern Ring Road recorded drop in toll revenue 

of 1.4 percent, 1.1 percent and 0.7 percent respectively.
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The various macro-economic control measures imposed by the Central Government since 2011 affecting lending rates of financial 

institutions have increased the total average interest rates of the Group’s finance costs in the Reporting Period, from 5.40 percent 

in last period to 6.58 percent in the Reporting Period. With this interest rate hike, couple with new borrowings brought in from new 

acquisitions (both onshore project loans and offshore term loans), finance costs increased by 194.2 percent or RMB87.3 million in 

the Reporting Period. On 8 June 2012 and 6 July 2012, the lending rates of financial institutions were adjusted downward twice by 

The People’s Bank of China. In view of this, management anticipates to enjoy lower effective interest rates in the coming year.

In the Reporting Period, GNSR Expressway’s profit tax rate adjusted to 25.0 percent from 12.0 percent in 2011 with the expiration 

of its tax concession period. As Cangyu Expressway continue to record profit in the Reporting Period, deferred tax asset recorded 

in second half of 2011 being recognition of its historical unutilized tax losses was reversed proportionately in accordance to the 

relevant accounting standard and the reversed amount being RMB6.4 million.

Facing with both challenges and risks from internal and external macro environment, the Group is still working hard to increase 

the scale of operation of the Company through the acquisition of long-term returns of high-quality toll road projects, and dispersed 

geographical risk, strive for a long term and stable return for the shareholders’ investment. In the Reporting Period, the Group’s toll 

revenue increased by 12.5 percent to RMB701.4 million while profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company dropped 4.5 

percent to RMB243.0 million. The Directors resolved to declare an interim dividend for 2012 of HK$0.09 (2011: HK$0.10) which is 

equivalent to approximately RMB0.0735952 (2011: RMB0.0825196) per share, represented an interim dividend payout ratio of 50.7 

percent (2011: 54.3 percent).

Toll Revenue

The Group recorded toll revenue of RMB701.4 million in the Reporting Period represented a 12.5 percent growth over same period 

in 2011. Toll revenue contribution from the newly acquired Changzhu Expressway (full six months’ toll revenue contribution in the 

Reporting Period) and Weixu Expressway (one month’s toll revenue contribution in the Reporting Period) amounted to RMB56.4 

million and RMB18.9 million respectively.

Analysis of toll revenue by each controlled toll project Reporting

Period

Percentage

of total

First half

of 2011

Percentage

of total Change

Controlled Toll Projects RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

      

GNSR Expressway 345,857 49.3 350,896 56.3 -1.4

Xian Expressway 115,873 16.5 109,221 17.5 6.1

Jinbao Expressway 60,954 8.7 71,530 11.5 -14.8

Changzhu Expressway 56,380 8.0 N/A N/A N/A(1)

Cangyu Expressway 55,829 8.0 52,352 8.4 6.6

Han-Xiao Expressway 47,600 6.8 39,334 6.3 21.0

Weixu Expressway 18,932 2.7 N/A N/A N/A(2)

    

Total 701,425 100.0 623,333 100.0 12.5
    

(1) Acquisition of Changzhu Expressway was completed on 27 June 2011. For comparison purpose, toll revenue from 1 January 2011 to 30 
June 2011 amounted to RMB42.5 million by which the toll revenue in the Reporting Period was higher by 32.6 percent.

(2) Acquisition of Weixu Expressway was completed on 28 May 2012. For comparison purpose, toll revenue in the first half of 2012 amounted 
to RMB101.4 million compared to same period last year of RMB87.7 million, represented 15.6 percent growth.
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GNSR Expressway accounted for 49.3 percent (same period in 2011: 56.3 percent) to the total toll revenue of the Group’s 

controlled toll projects. Being affected by the macro-economic slowdown causing decline in ratio of truck traffic and with the 

uniform toll standards having been implemented for expressways in Guangdong Province since 1 June 2012, toll revenue of GNSR 

Expressway in the Reporting Period dropped slightly by 1.4 percent to RMB345.9 million.

Xian Expressway, ranked second in terms of toll revenue contribution. Driven by the development of the area’s tourism industry, toll 

revenue of Xian Expressway grew 6.1 percent to RMB115.9 million which represented approximately 16.5 percent (same period in 

2011: 17.5 percent) of the total revenue from the controlled toll projects.

Jinbao Expressway, ranked third in terms of toll revenue contribution, declined 14.8 percent in the Reporting Period to RMB61.0 

million, represented approximately 8.7 percent (same period in 2011: 11.5 percent) of the total revenue from controlled toll projects. 

The drop was mainly due to the opening of the Binbao Expressway in December 2010 which slightly changed the structure of 

regional traffic volume. Management believed that the decline rate is going to be stable.

Changzhu Expressway was consolidated to the Group in the second half of 2011. It now ranked fourth in terms of toll revenue 

contribution, represented 8.0 percent of the total revenue from controlled toll projects. For comparison purpose, Changzhu 

Expressway’s toll revenue in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB56.4 million, a 32.6 percent higher than the corresponding 

period in 2011.

Cangyu Expressway, ranked fifth in terms of toll revenue contribution, represented 8.0 percent (same period in 2011: 8.4 percent) of 

the total revenue from controlled toll projects. Cangyu Expressway posted revenue growth of 6.6 percent to RMB55.8 million in the 

Reporting Period.

Subsequent to the commencement of operation of its Airport North Extension in November 2011, Han-Xiao Expressway recorded 

an inspiring 21.0 percent growth in toll revenue which amounted to RMB47.6 million in the Reporting Period, represented 

approximately 6.8 percent of the total revenue from controlled toll projects (same period in 2011: 6.3 percent).

Weixu Expressway was consolidated to the Group in late May 2012. From date of consolidation up to the end of the Reporting 

Period, its toll revenue amounted to RMB18.9 million. For comparison purpose, toll revenue in the first half of 2012 amounted 

to RMB101.4 million compared to same period last year of RMB87.7 million, represented 15.6 percent growth. Pursuant to the 

requirements of the relevant industry regulatory authority in Henan Province, second split is implemented for toll revenue. As the 

second split result is yet to be confirmed, the Group has made reference to the second split ratio adopted in the draft completion 

audit report in respect of the acquisition of Weixu Expressway and provided a second split deduction in the toll revenue recognized 

in the Reporting Period.

Cost of services

In the Reporting Period, cost of services of the Group’s toll highways amounted to RMB224.9 million (same period in 2011: 

RMB188.7 million), represented an increase of RMB36.2 million or 19.2 percent over same period in 2011. An analysis of the cost 

of services showed that cost of services from the newly acquired Changzhu Expressway (consolidated in second half of 2011) and 

Weixu Expressway (consolidated in late May 2012) in aggregate amounted to RMB27.0 million in the Reporting Period. Cost of 

services of the other controlled toll projects in aggregate increased by RMB9.3 million or 4.9 percent in the Reporting Period mainly 

due to increase in amortization of intangible operating rights which were amortized using the unit of usage method based on the 

actual traffic volume of the Reporting Period over the projected total traffic volume throughout the life of the project; and increase in 

other operating expenses from commencement of operation of Airport North extension of Hanxiao Expressway in November 2011.
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Analysis of cost of services by each controlled toll project Reporting

Period

Percentage

of total

First half

of 2011

Percentage

of total Change

Controlled Toll Projects RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

          

GNSR Expressway 105,173 46.7 101,304 53.7 3.8

Jinbao Expressway 34,903 15.5 36,912 19.6 -5.4

Xian Expressway 26,887 12.0 24,772 13.1 8.5

Changzhu Expressway 22,898 10.2 N/A N/A N/A

Han-Xiao Expressway 16,654 7.4 10,865 5.8 53.3

Cangyu Expressway 13,830 6.1 14,147 7.5 -2.2

Weixu Expressway 4,071 1.8 N/A N/A N/A
  

224,416 188,000 19.4

Others(1) 497 0.3 686 0.3 N/A
    

Total 224,913 100.0 188,686 100.0 19.2
    

(1) Included under-provision of Class 1 Highways in 2010, adjusted in the Reporting Period.

The increment in cost of services of Xian Expressway in the Reporting Period of 8.5 percent or RMB2.1 million was mainly due to 

the increase in amortization of intangible operating rights related to construction cost of toll highways and bridges upgrade services 

capitalized in second half of 2011. The increment in cost of services of Han-Xiao Expressway in the Reporting Period of RMB5.8 

million or 53.3 percent was mainly due to increase in amortization of intangible operating rights and other operating expenses as its 

Airport North Extension started operation in November 2011.

Gross profit

Gross profit of toll collection in the Reporting Period was increased by 9.6 percent to RMB476.5 million of which RMB33.5 million 

was contributed by Changzhu Expressway (consolidated in second half of 2011) and RMB14.9 million from Weixu Expressway 

(consolidated in late May 2012). Gross profit margin in the Reporting Period was 67.9 percent being 1.8 percentage point lower 

than first half of 2011.
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Analysis of gross profit of toll collection  Reporting Period First half of 2011

by each controlled toll project Gross

Profit

Gross

Margin

Gross

Profit

Gross

Margin

Controlled Toll Projects RMB’000 RMB’000

     

GNSR Expressway 240,684 69.6% 249,592 71.1%

Xian Expressway 88,986 76.8% 84,449 77.3%

Jinbao Expressway 26,051 42.7% 34,618 48.4%

Cangyu Expressway 41,999 75.2% 38,205 73.0%

Han-Xiao Expressway 30,946 65.0% 28,469 72.4%

Changzhu Expressway 33,482 59.4% N/A N/A

Weixu Expressway 14,861 78.5% N/A N/A
  

477,009 68.0% 435,333 69.8%

Others (1) (497) N/A (686) N/A
  

Total 476,512 67.9% 434,647 69.7%
  

(1) Included under-provision of cost of services of Class 1 Highways in 2010, adjusted in the Reporting Period.

General and administrative expenses

The Group’s general and administrative expenses in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB92.4 million (same period in 2011: 

RMB75.9 million), represented an increase of RMB16.6 million or 21.8 percent over same period in 2011. Such increase was mainly 

attributed to the newly acquired Changzhu Expressway (consolidated in second half of 2011) which has added RMB5.1 million to 

the total general and administrative expenses in the Reporting Period; and increase in staff costs of approximately RMB10.0 million 

due to (1) additional manpower and increase in salary scale; and (2) adoption of new calculation basis of social security costs in 

accordance to relevant government policy.

Finance costs

The Group’s finance costs in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB132.2 million (same period in 2011: RMB44.9 million), 

represented an increase of approximately 194.2 percent over same period in 2011. The increase was mainly due to (1) the finance 

costs from project loans of the new acquisitions, i.e. Changzhu Expressway (consolidated in second half of 2011) amounted to 

RMB62.5 million and Weixu Expressway (consolidated in late May 2012) amounted to RMB10.7 million; (2) finance costs from 

offshore loans obtained to fund the acquisition costs of Weixu Expressway in aggregate amounted to RMB7.6 million in the 

Reporting Period; and (3) increase in effective interest rates of the existing onshore project loans as a result of the various macro-

economic control measures imposed by the Central Government since 2011 affecting the best lending rates of financial institutions.

Share of results of associates and jointly controlled entity

The Group’s share of post-tax profit less losses of associates has increased by 27.4 percent in the Reporting Period to RMB96.8 

million. The increment was mainly due to the improvement in the operating results of Qinglian Expressway in the Reporting Period 

with the Group’s attributable share in its loss narrowed down by 70.0 percent to RMB7.0 million. Qinglian Expressway is still in its 

cultivation period and operating loss is within our normal expectation. Humen Bridge, Northern Ring Road and Shantou Bay Bridge 

have recorded positive growth in the Reporting Period while share of post-tax profit of jointly controlled entity dropped 62.4 percent 

to RMB3.9 million in the Reporting Period.
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Share of post-tax profit of Humen Bridge in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB57.3 million, a 3.3 percent increase over same 

period in 2011. Despite macro-economic slowdown causing decline in ratio of truck traffic, toll revenue at the project company level 

still posted a growth of 1.6 percent to RMB518.6 million in the Reporting Period.

Share of post-tax profit from Northern Ring Road in the Reporting Period improved 4.6 percent to RMB30.6 million while toll 

revenue at the project company level slightly declined 0.7 percent to RMB294.2 million due to the macro-economic slowdown 

causing decline in ratio of truck traffic and also starting 1 June 2012, Guangdong Province has implemented the provincial unified 

toll collection policy on expressways.

Share of post-tax profit of Shantou Bay Bridge in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB15.9 million, represented a 8.0 percent rise 

as compared to first half of 2011. With the adoption of Toll-by-Weight since 20 October 2011, toll revenue at project company level 

grew by 8.3 percent to RMB105.3 million.

In the Reporting Period, the share of loss of Qinglian Expressway narrowed down to RMB7.0 million, represented an improvement 

of 70.0 percent. Toll revenue at the project company level posted a growth of 24.3 percent to RMB286.0 million in the Reporting 

Period. Management believed that the opening of the Liannan section of Qinglian Expressway early in 2011 and Yilian Expressway 

in 25 Sept 2011 will further boost the toll revenue of Qinglian Expressway which is anticipated to become a more meaningful 

contributor to the Group’s profitability.

Due to the macro-economic slowdown causing decline in ratio of truck traffic and also starting 1 June 2012, Guangdong Province 

has implemented the provincial unified toll collection policy on expressways, toll revenue of GWSR Expressway at the project 

company level dropped 1.1 percent to RMB128.9 million in the Reporting Period and share of its post-tax profit declined 62.4 

percent to RMB3.9 million in the Reporting Period due to increase in finance costs with effective interest rate surged from 5.27 

percent to 6.51 percent.

Profit Revenue(1) Share of results

Analysis of share of results of associates and 

jointly controlled entity and respective revenue

Sharing

ratio

Reporting

Period

YoY

change

Reporting

Period

YoY

change

% RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

      

Associates

 Humen Bridge 18.446 518,640 1.6 57,294 3.3

 Northern Ring Road 24.3 294,167 -0.7 30,639 4.6

 Shantou Bay Bridge 30.0 105,340 8.3 15,905 8.0

 Qinglian Expressway 23.63 285,956 24.3 (7,043)

 loss

decrease 70.0
  

Sub-total 1,204,103 6.2 96,795 27.4

Jointly controlled entity

 GWSR Expressway 35.0 128,852 -1.1 3,942 -62.4
  

Total 1,332,955 5.4 100,737 16.5
  

(1) Represented figures at the respective project companies’ level
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Income tax expense

Total income tax expense of the Group in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB142.3 million, represented an increase of 

RMB65.4 million or 85.0 percent in the Reporting Period. During the five year transition period provided by the New Corporate 

Income Tax Law (“CITL”) of the PRC, income tax rate applicable to the Group’s PRC subsidiaries and associates in the Reporting 

Period was increased to 24.0 percent from 25.0 percent in 2012 (being the last transition year). GNSR Expressway recorded an 

increase of RMB30.6 million in income tax expense in the Reporting Period which was mainly due to its tax rate increment from 12.0 

percent in 2011 (being the last year of its tax concession period) to 25.0 percent in 2012 and onward. When the Group successfully 

obtained an exemption to the business tax in respect of the compensation receivable of the Class 1 Highways, a reversal entry was 

made in the Reporting Period to the provision in 2010 and consequently, profit tax of RMB14.2 million was provided in the Reporting 

Period. The full six months’ deferred tax of Changzhu Expressway (consolidated in second half of 2011) amounted to RMB8.9 

million was added to the total income tax expense in the Reporting Period. As Cangyu Expressway continues to operate profitably, 

reversal of RMB6.4 million from its deferred tax assets was made and charged to the income tax expense in the Reporting Period. 

Xian Expressway has an adjustment of a prior year corporate tax recognized in the Reporting Period of RMB3.75 million.

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company

The Company reported profit attributable to its shareholders of RMB243.0 million in the Reporting Period, represented a decline of 4.5 

percent over same period in 2011.

Analysis of the profit attributable 

to shareholders of the Company

Reporting

Period

Percentage

of total

First

half of

2011

Percentage

of total Change

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

      

Net profit from controlled

 toll projects 156,442 60.8 222,292 72.0 -29.6

Net profit from

 non-controlled toll projects(1) 100,737 39.2 86,452 28.0 16.5
    

Net profit from toll projects 257,179 100.0 308,744 100.0 -16.7
  

Withholding tax on PRC dividends (20,787) (20,753) 0.2

Corporate income and expenses (45,238) (33,706) 34.2

Corporate finance costs (7,872) 1,403 661.1

Net impact from exemption

 of business tax of

 Class 1 Highways 49,879 (1,228) N/A

Net impact of interest income

 on compensation receivable 9,857 — N/A
  

Profit attributable to

 shareholders of the Company 243,018 254,460 -4.5
  

(1) Representing share of results of associates and jointly controlled entity
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An analysis of the profit attributable to shareholders of the Company showed that net profit derived from toll projects amounted to 

RMB257.2 million in the Reporting Period which represented a 16.7 percent drop or RMB51.6 million over same period in 2011. Of 

which, net profit from controlled toll projects accounted for 60.8 percent (same period in 2011: 72.0 percent) while net profit from 

non-controlled toll projects accounted for 39.2 percent (same period in 2011: 28.0 percent) in the Reporting Period.

Net profit from controlled toll projects amounted to RMB156.4 million in the Reporting Period represented a decrease of 29.6 

percent over same period in 2011. Net profit of GNSR Expressway dropped 20.4 percent mainly due to its toll revenue drop and 

adjustment of its corporate income tax rate from 12.0 percent in 2011 to 25.0 percent in 2012 and onwards as its tax concession 

expired in 2011. Xian Expressway recorded a 2.3 percent net profit decline mainly due to an adjustment of a prior year corporate tax 

recognized in the Reporting Period of RMB3.75 million. The decline in net profit of Jinbao Expressway of 17.8 percent was mainly 

due to decline of its toll revenue. The drop in net profit of Canyu Expressway of 3.0 percent was mainly due to the reversal of its 

deferred tax asset (recognized in second half of 2011) of RMB6.4 million to income tax expense in the Reporting Period. If taking out 

the aforementioned reversal in the Reporting Period, Cangyu Expressway should have a net profit increment of approximately 25.7 

percent.

Analysis of net profit by each controlled toll project Reporting

Period

Percentage

of total

First

half of

2011

Percentage

of total Change

Controlled Toll Projects RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

      

GNSR Expressway 97,615 38.0 122,580 39.6 -20.4

Xian Expressway 55,833 21.7 57,148 18.5 -2.3

Jinbao Expressway 14,855 5.8 18,062 5.9 -17.8

Cangyu Expressway 21,752 8.5 22,422 7.3 -3.0

Han-Xiao Expressway 2,805 1.1 2,079 0.7 34.9

Changzhu Expressway (40,064) (1) -15.6 N/A N/A N/A

Weixu Expressway 3,646 (2) 1.3 N/A N/A N/A
     

Total 156,442 60.8 222,291 72.0 -29.6
     

(1) Acquisition of Changzhu Expressway was completed on 27 June 2011 and had its full six months of operating results consolidated to the 
Group in the Reporting Period.

(2) Acquisition of Weixu Expressway was completed on 28 May 2012 and had only one month’s operating results consolidated to the Group in 
the Reporting Period.

Net profit from non-controlled toll projects (an analysis was shown in the aforementioned table “analysis of share of results of 

associates and jointly controlled entity and respective revenue”) amounted to RMB100.7 million which was 16.5 percent higher than 

same period in 2011. Among the non-controlled toll projects, profits attributable to the shareholders of the Company from Humen 

Bridge, Northern Ring Road, Shantou Bay Bridge and GWSR Expressway accounted for 22.3 percent (same period in 2011: 18.0 

percent), 11.9 percent (same period in 2011: 9.5 percent), 6.2 percent (same period in 2011: 4.8 percent) and 1.5 percent (same 

period in 2011: 3.4 percent) respectively.
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Corporate income and expenses in the Reporting Period has increased by 34.2 percent or RMB11.5 million in the Reporting Period 

mainly due to increase in staff costs of approximately RMB10.0 million as explained in the general and administrative expenses 

section above. Corporate finance costs included RMB7.6 million mainly from offshore bank borrowings obtained during the period 

from second half of 2011 up to the Reporting Period.

Interim dividend

The Directors resolved to declare an interim dividend for 2012 of HK$0.09 which is equivalent to approximately RMB0.0735952 (2011: 

HK$0.10 which was equivalent to approximately RMB0.0825196) per share payable on or about 8 November 2012 to shareholders 

whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 12 October 2012. Interim dividend payout ratio was 50.7 

percent (2011: 54.3 percent).

Dividend payable to shareholders will be paid in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”). The exchange rate adopted by the Company for its 

dividend payable is the average middle rate of HK$ to RMB, as announced by the People’s Bank of China, for the five business 

days preceding the date of declaration of dividends.

Key financial position figures

(Unaudited)

30 June

2012

31 December

2011 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 %

    

Total assets 19,137,851 16,147,403 18.5

Total liabilities 9,049,208 6,187,997 46.2

Cash and cash equivalents 1,186,758 1,298,476 -8.6

Total borrowings 6,718,953 4,363,850 54.0

Bank borrowings 6,455,367 4,028,118 60.3

Current ratio 1.4 times 1.7 times

Interest coverage 5.0 times 8.0 times

Equity attributable to the shareholders

 of the Company 7,996,576 7,933,853 0.8

Analysis of financial position

Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As at 30 June 2012, the Group’s total assets amounted to RMB19.1 billion which represented an increase of 18.5 percent over the 

balance as at 31 December 2011. The Group’s total assets comprised mainly of intangible operating rights of RMB13.7 billion (31 

December 2011: RMB10.9 billion); investments in jointly controlled entity and associates of RMB2.02 billion (31 December 2011: 

RMB1.96 billion), compensation receivable of RMB701.6 million (31 December 2011: RMB701.6 million) being the balance for 

closure of the four Class 1 Highways (Before 31 December 2011, the Group and GZ Government have entered into a supplemental 

agreement, where GZ Government agreed to repay the remaining balance on or before 30 September 2012 along with the interests 

(based on bank’s benchmark lending rate) during the period between 1 January 2012 and date of payment); and cash and cash 

equivalents of RMB1.19 billion (31 December 2011: RMB1.3 billion). At end of May 2012, Weixu Expressway was consolidated into 

the Group and intangible operating rights were increased by RMB2.9 billion.
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As at 30 June 2012, the Group’s total liabilities amounted to RMB9.0 billion which represented an increase of 46.2 percent over 

the balance as at 31 December 2011. The Group’s total liabilities comprised mainly of bank borrowings of RMB6.46 billion (31 

December 2011: RMB4.03 billion); loans from non-controlling interests of RMB246.7 million (31 December 2011: RMB293.1 

million); other loan of RMB16.9 million (31 December 2011: RMB42.7 million) being short-term borrowing from an external party (31 

December 2011: two parties); deferred income tax liabilities of RMB1.49 billion (31 December 2011: RMB1.17 billion); and balance 

of cash purchase consideration of Weixu Expressway and Changzhu Expressway amounted to RMB222.2 million and RMB124.5 

million respectively. As a result of consolidating Weixu Expressway into the Group at end of May 2012, increase in total liabilities 

included RMB1.66 billion in total borrowings and RMB308.9 million in deferred income tax liabilities. Movement in deferred income 

tax liabilities during the Reporting Period included payments made in respect of PRC distributable dividend tax of RMB28.1 million.

As at 30 June 2012, the Group’s total equity amounted to RMB10.09 billion (31 December 2011: RMB9.96 billion), of which amount 

attributable to the shareholders of the Company amounted to RMB8.0 billion, an increase of RMB62.7 million over the balance as at 

31 December 2011.

Analysis of major assets, liabilities and equity items

(Unaudited)

30 June

2012

31 December

2011 Change

Items RMB’000 RMB’000 %

    

Total assets 19,137,851 16,147,403 18.5

Approximately 90.0 % of which:

 Intangible operating rights 13,689,868 10,904,496 25.5

 Investments in jointly controlled

  entity and associates 2,017,564 1,964,227 2.7

 Compensation receivable 701,615 701,615 —

 Cash and cash equivalents 1,186,758 1,298,476 -8.6

Total liabilities 9,049,208 6,187,997 46.2

Approximately 90.0 % of which:

 Bank borrowings – current portion 511,337 379,830 34.6

 – long term portion 5,944,030 3,648,288 62.9

 Other loans 16,880 42,680 -60.4

 Loans from non-controlling interests 246,706 293,052 -15.8

 Deferred income tax liabilities 1,492,662 1,173,720 27.2

Total equity 10,088,643 9,959,406 1.3

Of which:

Attributable to the shareholders of the Company 7,996,576 7,933,853 0.8

Cash flows

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2012 amounted to approximately RMB1.19 billion which was 8.6 percent 

lower than the level at 31 December 2011.
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Net cash generated from operating activities during the Reporting Period amounted to RMB175.9 million (30 June 2011: RMB375.9 

million) which was arrived from cash generated from operations of RMB321.3 million (30 June 2011: RMB422.5 million) less interest 

paid of RMB145.4 million (30 June 2011: RMB46.6 million).

Cash flows from investing activities during the Reporting Period showed net cash used amounted to RMB835.9 million (30 June 

2011: RMB1.3 billion). On the outflow side, mainly were capital expenditures amounted to approximately RMB945.9 million (30 June 

2011: RMB1.6 billion). On the inflow side, mainly consisted of investment returns from associates of RMB100.1 million (30 June 

2011: RMB182.0 million); and bank interest income amounted to approximately RMB9.8 million (30 June 2011: RMB11.0 million).

Cash flows from financing activities during the Reporting Period showed net cash generated amounted to RMB547.7 million (30 

June 2011: net cash used of RMB265.1 million). The inflow side mainly included new bank borrowings amounted to approximately 

RMB835.4 million and proceeds of loans from associate and jointly controlled entity of RMB44.0 million. The outflow side mainly 

included repayment of bank borrowings amounting to RMB55.8 million (30 June 2011: RMB110.0 million); payment of up-front fee 

of RMB7.9 million; payments of loans from non-controlling interest of subsidiaries of RMB51.5 million; repayment of other loans 

of RMB25.8 million; no dividends paid to non-controlling interest of subsidiaries in the Reporting Period (30 June 2011: RMB42.5 

million); and dividends paid to the shareholders of the Company of RMB190.7 million (30 June 2011: RMB169.4 million).

Current ratio

The current ratio (current assets over current liabilities) as at 30 June 2012 was 1.4 times (31 December 2011: 1.7 times). Apart 

from cash and cash equivalents which were the major components of the Group’s current assets as at 30 June 2012, a receivable 

of RMB701.6 million being the consideration receivable balance in relation to the compensation arrangement of the closure of 

toll stations of the Class 1 Highways was recorded. Included in the Group’s current liabilities as at 30 June 2012 was short term 

borrowings (i.e. maturity within one year) of approximately RMB654.1 million (31 December 2011: RMB598.2 million). In view of 

the various capital expenditures committed and investments acquired since the second half of 2010 which had utilized a significant 

portion of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and increased the Group’s bank borrowings in the Reporting Period, management 

will take a prudent approach to effectively match the existing cash and cash equivalents and future operating cash flow and cash 

return from investments with capital and debt commitments to minimize liquidity risk.

Interest coverage

The interest coverage is measured as the ratio of earnings before interests, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) to interest 

expenses (with cash flow effect). With the increase in finance costs, interest coverage for the period ended 30 June 2012 was 5.0 

times (31 December 2011: 8.0 times).

Capital expenditures and investments

During the Reporting Period, total capital expenditures amounted to RMB945.9 million of which expenditures related to investment 

funds included payments of cash considerations to acquisition of a subsidiary of approximately RMB840.0 million and additional 

capital injection to an associate of RMB52.7 million. Capital expenditures related to intangible operating rights and fixed assets 

included payments of construction costs of toll highways and bridges upgrade services of RMB18.3 million and purchase of 

property, plant and equipment of RMB34.7 million. Apart from the aforementioned, no material capital expenditures were paid 

during the Reporting Period.
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Capital structures

(Unaudited)

30 June

2012

31 December

2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

   

Bank borrowings 6,455,367 4,028,118

Other loan 16,880 42,680

Loans from non-controlling interests 246,706 293,052

Amounts due to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries 53,594 58,668

Amounts due to holding companies 700 228

Amount due to a jointly controlled entity and associate 61,500 17,500
  

Total debts 6,834,747 4,440,246

Less: cash and cash equivalents (1,186,758) (1,298,476)
  

Net debts 5,647,989 3,141,770

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company 7,996,576 7,933,853
  

Total capitalization 13,644,565 11,075,623
  

Gearing ratio (net debts/total capitalization) 41.4% 28.4%

Bank borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2012 amounted to approximately RMB6.46 billion (31 December 2011: RMB4.03 

billion). About 83.3 percent (31 December 2011: 93.7 percent) of the total bank borrowings is onshore RMB floating rate secured 

loans obtained in mainland China; and approximately 16.7 percent (31 December 2011: 6.3 percent) is offshore unsecured floating 

rate term loans denominated in USD and HK dollar. About 7.9 percent of total bank borrowings amounted to approximately 

RMB511.3 million are repayable within one year and about 92.1 percent or approximately RMB5.94 billion are long term. The 

effective interest rate of these bank borrowings as at 30 June 2012 was 6.24 percent (31 December 2011: 5.89 percent) per 

annum.

Other loan was short term borrowing from an external party (31 December 2011: two parties). As at 30 June 2012, this other loan 

amounted to RMB16.9 million (31 December 2011: RMB42.7 million) which is unsecured (As at 31 December 2011, RMB25.8 

million of the other loans is secured by intangible operating rights of the Group.). This borrowing is bearing interest at a rate of 6.31 

percent per annum during the Reporting Period.

Loans from non-controlling interests are unsecured, denominated in RMB. Except for RMB28.0 million which was interest bearing 

at a rate of 6.31 percent per annum during the Reporting Period, the rest were interest free and the carrying amounts of these loans 

were stated at fair values. Loans from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries of RMB125.9 million are repayable within one 

year.

Amounts due to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries / holding companies are unsecured, interest free, repayable on demand 

and are mainly denominated in RMB.

As at 30 June 2012, equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company amounted to RMB8.0 billion (31 December 2011: 

RMB7.93 billion), which accounted for 58.6 percent (31 December 2011: 71.6 percent) of the Group’s total capitalization.
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TREASURY POLICIES

The Group’s treasury policies have primarily been focused on preventing risk and managing liquidity especially during unfavorable 

economic conditions and financial downturns. Cash and leverage level are managed prudently and investments and utilization of 

financial products are evaluated thoroughly. During the Reporting Period, the Group has obtained sufficient funds from banking 

institutions to finance the acquisition costs of Weixu Expressway completed in late May 2012. Through raising its leverage, 

the Group has maintained an appropriate level of cash on hand so as to prevent liquidity risk. As at the end of the Reporting 

Period, the Group’s cash was deposited in commercial banks, with no deposit in non-bank institutions or any amount applied to 

securities investment. Going forward, management believes that the Group’s steady operating cash flow and appropriate financing 

arrangements can satisfy its future capital expenditures and investment needs.

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in the PRC. All of its revenue is derived from the PRC and denominated in 

RMB. Except that certain fund-raising exercises were conducted in Hong Kong, most of the expenses are incurred in the PRC and 

denominated in RMB; as a result, there is a natural and high degree of currency match between the Group’s revenue and expenses 

at the operating level. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group has approximately RMB1.08 billion worth of offshore bank 

borrowings denominated in HK dollars and US dollars while the level of cash and cash equivalents denominated in HK$ and USD 

in aggregate worth approximately RMB393.5 million. The Group will closely review and assess its currency risk and will adopt 

appropriate hedging strategy when appropriate. Meanwhile, the Group has taken advantage of the further relaxation measures in 

the RMB business in Hong Kong with dividends from PRC joint ventures can now be remitted to Hong Kong either in HK dollars or 

Renminbi.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, about 83.3 percent of the Group’s bank borrowings are incurred at the project companies’ 

level in the PRC. Going forward, as the Group continues to develop and venues of financing grow, management will consider equity 

and debt financing denominated in foreign currency as an alternative source of funding investment projects. The Group maintains 

close banking relationship with financial institutions both in Hong Kong and China to capitalize on the different levels of liquidity 

offered by and to take advantage of the cost differentials of these two markets.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2012, the Group had capital commitments related to additional capital injection to an associate, intangible 

operating rights and property, plant and equipment of approximately RMB202.1 million being contracted but not provided for and 

approximately RMB106.3 million being authorized but not contracted for.

Except for the aforementioned, the Group had no material capital commitments as at 30 June 2012. There were no significant 

contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2012.
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EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2012, the Group had approximately 1,735 employees of whom about 1,431 were directly engaged in the daily 

operation, management and supervision of toll projects. The Group remunerates its employees largely based on industry practice, 

including contributory provident funds and other staff benefits. The Group has also adopted a share option scheme.

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS UNDER RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES

In accordance with requirements under Rule 13.21 of the Listing Rules, the directors of the Company reported below details of loan 

facilities, which exist at any time during the six months ended 30 June 2012 and include conditions relating to specific performance 

of the controlling shareholder of the Company.

(a) On 1 November 2011, the Company, as borrower, entered into a facility letter with a bank. The facility letter is for an 

unsecured 3-year term loan facility of up to US$40 million from the date of the acceptance of the facility.

(b) On 30 March 2012, the Company, as borrower, entered into a facility agreement with a bank. The facility agreement is for an 

unsecured 60-month term loan facility of up to HK$863 million from the first utilisation date, i.e.18 May 2012.

(c) On 27 April 2012, the Company, as borrower, entered into a facility agreement with a bank. The facility agreement is for an 

unsecured 24-month term loan facility of up to HK$300 million from the drawdown date, i.e. 28 April 2012.

Pursuant to the aforesaid facility letter or agreements, it shall be an event of default if Yue Xiu Enterprises (Holdings) Limited (“Yue 

Xiu”), a controlling shareholder of the Company, ceases to be the single largest shareholder of the Company with ownership of 

not less than 35% or maintain effective management control over the board of directors of the Company, or Guangzhou Municipal 

People’s Government ceases to maintain, directly or indirectly, majority beneficial ownership and control of Yue Xiu without the prior 

written consent of the banks.

These obligations have been duly complied with for the six months ended 30 June 2012.
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FUTURE PROSPECTS

Macro-economy

During the reporting period, Europe was still suffering from debt crisis, economies of the United States and other emerging markets 

weakened, the prospect of global economic recovery was still facing more uncertainties. Under such complicated international 

economic conditions, China, though obviously at a slower growth pace, still maintained a GDP growth of 7.8% in the first half of 

2012, and its economies are expected to run steadily in anticipation of an increase in the efforts of advanced and micro-adjustments 

by the government in the second half of the year.

We also noted the differences in regional economic developments of the PRC: the economies in eastern coastal areas were export-

oriented and the adverse impact from the weakened economies in Europe and America was more obvious, growth in import and 

export trade decreased and economic growth was relatively slower; the economies in central and western areas were less impacted 

by imports and exports, and benefiting from such factors as the transfer of labor-intensive industry in eastern coastal areas as 

well as support of state policies, they enjoyed relatively faster economic growth. As a result, projects in eastern coastal areas are 

expected to achieve a relatively steady business growth, while those in central and western provinces will continue their strong 

growth.

Analysis of industry policies

Completion of rectification at toll road projects in stages which lasts for one year

The rectification of non-compliance in the toll road industry led by the five ministries and commissions including the Ministry of 

Transport, the National Development and Reform Commission and the Ministry of Finance since 14 June 2011 has been currently 

completed in stages and all provinces have implemented specific clean-up and rectification measures.

Guangdong Province unifies the toll standards of expressways

On 31 May 2012, the Guangdong Price Administration Bureau and the Guangdong Transport Department jointly issued the “Notice 

on the Implementation of a Unified Toll Fee Standards for All Expressways in the Province”（《關於實施統一全省高速公路車輛通行費
收費標準的通知》） (Yue Fei [2012] No. 1), requiring all expressway toll projects in Guangdong Province shall charge according to the 

principles of unified toll fee standards effective from 00:00 on 1 June 2012.

Expressways invested and operated by the Company in Guangdong Province met the aforesaid requirements basically, some of 

which were slightly affected in toll revenue as a result of “the requirement that half of the average length of ramp-ways for connecting 

interchange will be counted as toll mileage”.

Full implementation of toll by weight in Guangdong Province

Since 1 June 2012, 12 A.M., a unified toll collection standard has been implemented across Guangdong Province, and Guangzhou 

has been included in the central Guangdong area toll collection system. This has speeded up the progress towards Guangdong-

wide united toll collection and full weight-based toll collection, both of which are expected to be implemented by the end of the year 

or early next year.
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Licensing restriction of vehicles and traffic restriction of nonlocal vehicles in Guangzhou

The Guangzhou Municipal Government has announced that started from 1st July 2012 a trial plan of licensing restriction would be 

implemented, for the purpose of climate protection, control of small and medium vehicle ownership and ensuring smooth traffic.

In addition to this plan, relevant departments are now studying other supplementary traffic policies, including traffic restriction for 

nonlocal vehicles in Guangzhou (details has not yet been announced so far). As a result, the Group’s GNSR Expressway and GWSR 

Expressway could be possibly benefited.

Passenger car being waived toll charges during major national holidays

On 24 July 2012, the State Council approved and requested the implementation of “The Implementation Plan for Exemption 

from Toll Charges by Small Passenger Cars During Major National Holidays” issued by the Five Ministries pursuant to which small 

passenger cars with seven seats or less would be waived toll charges during Spring Festival, Tomb Sweeping Days, Labor Day, 

National Holidays or other holidays next to the four above clarified by the official documents from the State Council.

Based on the historical traffic volumes of the Group’s expressways, a decline around 3% of annual toll revenue for the Group would 

be expected by excluding any further impacts on traffic volumes caused by the plan.

Future prospects of operations management

It is anticipated that the Group’s relatively more mature projects, such as GNSR Expressway, Humen Bridge, Xian Expressway, 

Northern Ring Road, Cangyu Expressway, Shantou Bay Bridge and Jinbao Expressway, will continue to generate solid profits for 

the Group.

Han-Xiao Expressway, Changzhu Expressway and Qinglian Expressway continued to record a strong double-digit growth in toll 

revenue during the reporting period, representing an important spot of profit growth for the Company. Han-Xiao Expressway has 

reached the profit and loss breakeven point for the second consecutive year, Changzhu Expressway and Qinglian Expressway are 

still at their cultivation stage, and Qinglian Expressway reduced its losses significantly.

The transfer contract for the acquisition of Weixu Expressway was entered into by the Group at the end of October 2011. Since 

the official takeover by the Group on 28 May 2012, Weixu Expressway was officially consolidated into the Company’s consolidated 

financial statements.
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Expansion of investments

The Group will remain focused on the investment and operation of quality expressways, and closely monitor investment 

opportunities in the following regions: (1) the Pearl River Delta region which is more mature in economic development; (2) central 

and western regions in China, which have shown huge potential in economic development in recent years and are benefiting from 

the policy support of central government as well as the development opportunities brought by a shift of industries from the eastern 

coastal areas.

The Group’s total assets increased to RMB19.1 billion and debt ratio increased to 47.3% after completion of acquisition of Weixu 

Expressway in Henan. The Group will also closely trace and inspect related projects, endeavor to acquire quality expressway 

projects in due course and further improve its operational capacity in standardization, elaboration and normalization. The Group will 

also further improve the business model by financing abroad, investing inland and improving management, so that the Group will 

improve the long term returns of the Company’s asset portfolio in general.

By order of the Board

Zhang Zhaoxing

Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 August 2012
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TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF YUEXIU TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 41 to 65, which comprises the interim condensed consolidated 

balance sheet of Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at 30 

June 2012 and the related interim condensed consolidated income statement, interim condensed consolidated statement of 

comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant 

accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 

thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information 

in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion 

on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with 

our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other 

person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial 

Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not 

prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 15 August 2012
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

(Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June

Note 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Revenue 5 701,425 623,333

Cost of services 7 (224,913) (188,686)

Construction income under service

 concession upgrade services 18,279 73,901

Other income 2,176 1,416

Other gains – net 6 78,229 5,361

Construction cost under service concession

 upgrade services (18,279) (73,901)

General and administrative expenses 7 (92,424) (75,869)
  

Operating profit 464,493 365,555

Finance income 8 22,770 10,100

Finance costs 8 (132,190) (44,928)

Share of post-tax profit of a jointly controlled entity 3,942 10,480

Share of post-tax profits less losses of associates 96,795 75,972
  

Profit before income tax 455,810 417,179

Income tax expense 9 (142,267) (76,893)
  

Profit for the period 313,543 340,286
  

Profit attributable to:

 Shareholders of the Company 243,018 254,460

 Non-controlling interests 70,525 85,826
  

313,543 340,286
  

Earnings per share for profit attributable to

 shareholders of the Company

RMB

per share

RMB

per share

Basic and diluted 10 0.1452 0.1521
  

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim dividend 11 123,137 138,069
  

The notes on pages 48 to 65 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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(Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Profit for the period 313,543 340,286

Other comprehensive income

 Fair value gains on available-for-sale financial assets,

  net of tax 10,424 1,368

 Currency translation differences — 579
  

Total comprehensive income for the period 323,967 342,233
  

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Shareholders of the Company 253,442 256,407

 Non-controlling interests 70,525 85,826
  

323,967 342,233
  

The notes on pages 48 to 65 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

(Unaudited)

As at As at

30 June 31 December

Note 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

ASSETS

Non-current assets

 Intangible operating rights 12 13,689,868 10,904,496

 Goodwill 13 396,090 308,095

 Property, plant and equipment 12 566,786 537,433

 Investment properties 12 11,593 11,593

 Investment in a jointly controlled entity 328,378 324,436

 Investments in associates 1,689,186 1,639,791

 Available-for-sale financial assets 153,038 138,939

 Derivative financial instrument 3,481 3,481

 Other non-current receivables 14 138,844 141,998
  

Total non-current assets 16,977,264 14,010,262
  

Current assets

 Trade receivables 15 51,035 20,963

 Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 15 878,794 817,702

 Amount due from a non-controlling interest of

  a subsidiary 44,000 —

 Cash and cash equivalents 1,186,758 1,298,476
  

Total current assets 2,160,587 2,137,141
  

Total assets 19,137,851 16,147,403
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(Unaudited)

As at As at

30 June 31 December

Note 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

EQUITY

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company

Share capital 16 147,322 147,322

Reserves 7,849,254 7,786,531
  

7,996,576 7,933,853

Non-controlling interests 2,092,067 2,025,553
  

Total equity 10,088,643 9,959,406
  

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

 Borrowings 17 6,064,830 3,765,664

 Deferred income tax liabilities 18 1,492,662 1,173,720
  

Total non-current liabilities 7,557,492 4,939,384
  

Current liabilities

 Borrowings due within one year 17 654,123 598,186

 Amounts due to non-controlling interests

  of subsidiaries 178,136 183,211

 Amounts due to holding companies 700 228

 Amount due to a jointly controlled entity 31,500 17,500

 Amount due to an associate 30,000 —

 Trade and other payables and accrued charges 19 527,591 410,392

 Current income tax liabilities 69,666 39,096
  

Total current liabilities 1,491,716 1,248,613
  

Total liabilities 9,049,208 6,187,997
  

Total equity and liabilities 19,137,851 16,147,403
  

Net current assets 668,871 888,528
  

Total assets less current liabilities 17,646,135 14,898,790
  

The notes on pages 48 to 65 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

(Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Net cash generated from operating activities

 Cash generated from operations before interest paid 321,275 422,548

 Interest paid (145,353) (46,616)
  

175,922 375,932
  

Net cash used in investing activities (835,918) (1,287,939)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 547,744 (265,132)
  

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (112,252) (1,177,139)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,298,478 2,111,929

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 532 —
  

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 1,186,758 934,790
  

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents at 30 June:

Bank balances and cash 1,186,758 934,790
  

The notes on pages 48 to 65 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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(Unaudited)
Attributable to shareholders of the Company

Share
capital

Share
premium

Capital
reserve

Exchange
fluctuation

reserve
Statutory
reserves

Available-
for sale

financial
assets

fair value
reserve

Retained
earnings

Asset
revaluation

reserve

Transaction
with non-

controlling
interests

reserve

Non-
controlling

interests Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

            
At 1 January 2012 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 491,483 59,616 43,610 2,790,833 558,250 (34,715) 2,025,553 9,959,406

           
Comprehensive income
 Profit for the period — — — — — — 243,018 — — 70,525 313,543
Other comprehensive 
 income
 Increase in fair value of 
  available-for-sale 
  financial assets — — — — — 13,899 — — — — 13,899
 Deferred tax on increase
  in fair value of available 
  for sale financial assets — — — — — (3,475) — — — — (3,475)

           
Total comprehensive 
 income for the period 
 ended 30 June 2012 — — — — — 10,424 243,018 — — 70,525 323,967

           
Transactions with owners:
 Transfer — — — — 121 — (121) — — — —

 2011 dividend — — — — — — (190,719) — — (4,011) (194,730)
           
— — — — 121 — (190,840) — — (4,011) (194,730)

           
At 30 June 2012 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 491,483 59,737 54,034 2,843,011 558,250 (34,715) 2,092,067 10,088,643
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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(Unaudited)

Attributable to shareholders of the Company

Share

capital

Share

premium

Capital

reserve

Exchange

fluctuation

reserve

Statutory

reserves

Available-

for sale

financial

assets

fair value

reserve

Retained

earnings

Asset

revaluation

reserve

Transaction

with non-

controlling

interests

reserve

Non-

controlling

interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated)
            

At 1 January 2011 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 580,593 58,036 50,273 2,541,656 558,250 — 1,873,234 9,686,818

           
Comprehensive income

 Profit for the period — — — — — — 254,460 — — 85,826 340,286

Other comprehensive

 income

 Currency translation 

 differences — — — 579 — — — — — — 579

 Increase in fair value of 

  available-for-sale

  financial assets — — — — — 1,824 — — — — 1,824

 Deferred tax on increase in 

  fair value of available for 

   sale financial assets — — — — — (456) — — — — (456)
           

Total comprehensive 

 income for the period 

 ended 30 June 2011 — — — 579 — 1,368 254,460 — — 85,826 342,233

           
Transactions with owners:

 Transfer — — — — 1,458 — (1,458) — — — —

 Non-controlling interests 

  arising on business 

  combination (note 20(b)) — — — — — — — — — 101,767 101,767

 Capital contribution from

  non-controlling interests — — — — — — — — — 83,791 83,791

 Changes in ownership 

  interests in a subsidiary 

  without change 

　　of control — — — — — — — — (34,715) (19,285) (54,000)

 2010 dividend — — — — — — (169,386) — — (180,805) (350,191)
           
— — — — 1,458 — (170,844) — (34,715) (14,532) (218,633)

           
At 30 June 2011 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 581,172 59,494 51,641 2,625,272 558,250 (34,715) 1,944,528 9,810,418

           

The notes on pages 48 to 65 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are 

principally engaged in investment in and development, operation and management of expressways and bridges mainly in 

Guangdong Province and other high-growth provinces in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). Besides, the Group is 

also engaged in the construction, management and operation a port in Wuzhou, Guangxi.

The Company is an exempted company incorporated under the laws of Bermuda. The address of its registered office is 

Canon’s Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM12, Bermuda and its principal place of business in Hong Kong is 23rd Floor, 

Yue Xiu Building, 160 Lockhart Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The Company is listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

This financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) thousand dollars, unless otherwise stated. This condensed 

consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on 15 August 

2012.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2012 has been prepared in 

accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The condensed consolidated 

interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2011, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”).
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the Group’s annual financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual 

earnings.

The following amendment to standard relevant to the Group’s operations is mandatory for adoption for the financial year 

beginning 1 January 2012.

HKAS 12 (amendment) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets

The adoption of this amendment to standard does not have significant impact on the Group’s interim financial information.

The following new standards and amendments to standards relevant to the Group’s operations have been issued but are not 

effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2012 and have not been early adopted:

Effective for 

accounting 

periods beginning 

on or after
   

HKAS 1 (amendment) Presentation of Financial Statements 1 July 2012

HKAS 19 (2011) Employee Benefits 1 January 2013

HKAS 27 (2011) Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2013

HKAS 28 (2011) Investments in Associates and 

 Joint Ventures

1 January 2013

HKAS 32 (amendment) Financial Instruments: Presentation - 

 Offsetting Financial Assets 

 and Liabilities

1 January 2014

HKFRS 7 (amendment) Financial Instruments: Disclosures - 

 Mandatory Effective Date 

 of HKFRS 9 and Transitional 

 Disclosures

1 January 2015

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments 1 January 2015

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013

HKFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013

HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in 

 Other Entities

1 January 2013

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013

Management is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new standards and amendments to standards 

and is not yet in a position to state whether they would have a significant impact on the Group’s results of operations and 

financial position.
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4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 

affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual 

results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in 

applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied 

to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 

or liabilities within the next financial period are discussed below.

Amortisation of intangible operating rights

Amortisation of intangible operating rights is calculated to write off their costs on a units-of-usage basis based on the traffic 

volume for a particular period over the projected total traffic volume throughout the life of the assets.

The Group reviews regularly the projected total traffic volume throughout the life of the respective assets, and if it is considered 

appropriate, independent professional traffic studies will be obtained. Appropriate adjustment will be made should there be a 

material change.

At present, the range of annual traffic growth rates that have been projected for individual toll highways and bridges varies 

from 0% to 35.4%. Traffic volumes of certain toll highways and bridges of the Group have become saturated; while traffic 

growth rate of a toll highway in Hubei is forecasted to be significant due to the opening of its extension connected to Wuhan 

Tianhe Airport.

Current income tax, business tax and deferred income tax

The Group is subject to income tax and business tax in the PRC. Significant judgement is required in determining the amount 

of the provision for and the timing of payment of the related income tax and business tax. There are many transactions and 

calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. Where the final tax 

outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income 

tax, business tax and deferred tax provisions in the periods in which such determination are made.

Deferred income tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised as management considers 

it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences or tax losses can be utilised. 

Where the expectation is different from the original estimate, such differences will impact the recognition of deferred income 

tax assets and income tax in the periods in which such estimate is changed.

Impairment of intangible operating rights

The Group tests whether intangible operating right has suffered any impairment if such indicator exists. The recoverable 

amounts of cash generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. The value in use calculation 

requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-generating unit to which the intangible 

operating right belongs and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value. When the intangible operating 

right’s carrying amount exceeds its value-in-use, the Group also determines the intangible operating right’s fair value less 

costs to sell to determine the intangible operating right’s recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to 

sell and value-in-use.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the operations and management of toll highways and bridges in the PRC. Revenue 

recognised during the period is as follows:

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors reviews the Group’s 

internal reporting in order to assess performance of the Group’s main reporting segment - Toll highways and bridges projects 

in the PRC. The Board of Directors assesses the performance of this main reporting segment based on measure of profit after 

income tax for the period. Other operations mainly comprise port operation, investment and others. There have been no sales 

carried out between segments. None of these operations constitutes a separate segment.

Port and

Toll roads all other

Business segment operations segments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Six months ended 30 June 2012

Revenue (from external customers) 701,425 — 701,425
   

Operating profit/(loss) 465,163 (670) 464,493

Finance income 22,770 — 22,770

Finance costs (132,190) — (132,190)

Share of result of a jointly controlled entity 3,942 — 3,942

Share of results of associates 96,795 — 96,795
   

Profit/(loss) before income tax 456,480 (670) 455,810

Income tax (expense)/credit (142,889) 622 (142,267)
   

Profit/(loss) for the period 313,591 (48) 313,543
   

Port and

Toll roads all other

Business segment operations segments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Revenue (from external customers) 623,333 — 623,333
   

Operating profit/(loss) 365,768 (213) 365,555

Finance income 10,100 — 10,100

Finance costs (44,928) — (44,928)

Share of result of a jointly controlled entity 10,480 — 10,480

Share of results of associates 75,972 — 75,972
   

Profit/(loss) before income tax 417,392 (213) 417,179

Income tax expense (76,893) — (76,893)
   

Profit/(loss) for the period 340,499 (213) 340,286
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5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Port and

Toll roads all other

Assets and liabilities operations segments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

As at 30 June 2012

Total segment assets 18,485,207 652,644 19,137,851

Total segment assets include:

Investment in a jointly controlled entity 328,378 — 328,378

Investments in associates 1,689,186 — 1,689,186

Total segment liabilities 8,711,884 337,324 9,049,208

Total segment liabilities include:

Amount due to a jointly controlled entity 31,500 — 31,500

Amount due to an associate 30,000 — 30,000
   

Port and

Toll roads all other

Assets and liabilities operations segments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
    

As at 31 December 2011

Total segment assets 15,503,947 643,456 16,147,403

Total segment assets include:

Investment in a jointly controlled entity 324,436 — 324,436

Investments in associates 1,639,791 — 1,639,791

Total segment liabilities 5,873,365 314,632 6,187,997

Total segment liabilities include:

Amount due to a jointly controlled entity 17,500 — 17,500
   

The Group is domiciled in the PRC. All revenues of the Group from external customers are generated in the PRC. Besides, 

most of the assets of the Group are located in the PRC. Thus no geographic information is presented.

There are no differences from the last annual financial statements in the basis of segmentation or in the basis of measurement 

of segment profit or loss.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6 OTHER GAINS - NET

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Exchange gain 1,707 3,671

Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 44 (85)

Provision for business tax written back (note) 72,230 —

Others 4,248 1,775
  

78,229 5,361
  

Note:  The amount was written back of the business tax provision on the compensation in respect of the resumption of four Class I Highways 
by the Guangzhou Government referred to in note 15.

7 EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses included in cost of services and general and administrative expenses are analysed as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Business tax 24,520 21,371

Amortisation of intangible operating rights (note 12) 129,447 106,361

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 12) 10,993 9,503

Impairment losses on goodwill (note 13) — 3,550

Toll highways and bridges maintenance expenses 8,848 11,278

Toll highways and bridges operating expenses 17,542 14,172

Staff costs (including Directors’ emoluments)

- Wages and salaries 67,302 55,539

- Pension costs (defined contribution plans) 6,104 5,024

- Social security costs 5,274 4,373

- Staff welfare 15,414 11,687

Auditor’s remuneration 1,402 1,335
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8 FINANCE INCOME/COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Bank interest income 4,520 5,457

Interest income on other non-current receivables 4,417 4,643

Interest income of compensation arrangement (note 15) 13,833 —
  

Finance income 22,770 10,100
  

Interest expenses:

 - Bank borrowings (143,637) (47,882)

 - Loans from non-controlling interests 

  of certain subsidiaries (15,623) (12,237)

 - Fair value adjustment on non-interest bearing loans 

  from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries 13,800 13,639

 - Other loans (1,247) —

 - Amortisation of capitalised loan arranging fee (377) —
  

(147,084) (46,480)

Less: amount capitalised in construction in progress 14,894 1,552
  

Finance costs incurred (132,190) (44,928)
  

The capitalisation rate used to determine the amounts of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation is 6.79% (30 June 2011: 

6.46%) for the period.

9 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

(a) No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made for the period as the Group has no income assessable to Hong 

Kong profits tax during the period (2011: Nil).

(b) During the six months ended 30 June 2012, the PRC’s enterprises income tax was provided on the profits of the 

Group’s subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entity in the PRC in accordance with the Income Tax Law of the 

PRC for Enterprises with Foreign Investment and Foreign Enterprises.

 On 16 March 2007, the National People’s Congress approved the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC (the “New 

CIT Law”), under which all domestic-invested enterprises and foreign-invested enterprises are subject to a standard 

corporate income tax rate of 25% with effect from 1 January 2008. The Group’s principal income tax rate is gradually 

increased to the standard rate of 25% over a period of 5 years starting from 1 January 2008. The applicable principal 

income tax rate for the six months ended 30 June 2012 is 25% (30 June 2011: 24%).

 In addition, dividend distribution out of profit of foreign-invested enterprises earned after 1 January 2008 is subject 

to withholding income tax at a tax rate of 5% or 10%. During the period, withholding income tax was provided for 

undistributed profit of the Group’s subsidiaries and associates in the PRC at tax rates of 5% or 10% (30 June 2011: 5% 

or 10%).
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

9 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

(c) The amount of income tax charged to the interim condensed consolidated income statement represents:

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Current income tax

 PRC enterprise income tax 107,671 55,714

Deferred income tax 34,596 21,179
  

142,267 76,893
  

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted 

average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011
   

Profit attributable to shareholders of 

 the Company (RMB’000) 243,018 254,460
  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

 in issue (’000) 1,673,162 1,673,162
  

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.1452 0.1521
  

The diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2012 equal to the basic earnings per share as there were no 

potential dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the period.

11 INTERIM DIVIDEND

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Interim, proposed, of HK$0.09 equivalent 

 to RMB0.0735952 (2011: HK$0.10 equivalent to

  RMB0.0825196) per share 123,137 138,069
  

The interim dividend proposed after the balance sheet date has not been recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date.
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12 INTANGIBLE OPERATING RIGHTS AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Intangible Property,

operating plant and Investment

rights equipment properties

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)
    

Opening net book value at 1 January 2012 10,904,496 537,433 11,593

Additions 18,279 34,674 —

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 20(a)) 2,896,540 5,926 —

Disposals — (254) —

Amortisation/deprecation charge (129,447) (10,993) —
   

Closing net book value at 30 June 2012 13,689,868 566,786 11,593
   

Opening net book value at 1 January 2011 7,740,035 89,484 9,918

Additions 73,901 64,472 —

Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 20(b)) 3,083,366 1,588 —

Disposals (387) (215) —

Amortisation/deprecation charge (106,361) (9,503) —

Exchange differences — 303 —
   

Closing net book value at 30 June 2011 10,790,554 146,129 9,918
   

13 GOODWILL

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)
   

At 1 January 308,095 302,352

Acquisition of subsidiaries in 2012 (note 20(a)) 87,995 —

Acquisition of subsidiary in 2011 (note 20(b)) — 9,428

Impairment losses — (3,550)
  

At 30 June 396,090 308,230
  

Goodwill is mainly attributable to the recognition of deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain arising from the acquisitions of 

interests in subsidiaries.

Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s six cash-generating units including the operations of Guangzhou Northern Second Ring 

Expressway, Cangyu Expressway, Tianjin Jinbao Expressway, Hubei Han-Xiao Expressway, Hunan Changzhu Expressway 

and Weixu Expressway.

The recoverable amounts of the above cash-generating units are determined based on value-in-use calculations. These 

calculations use pre-tax cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five year 

period. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated by using the estimated growth rates ranging from 0% to 5.2%.
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13 GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

Key assumptions and considerations used for the value-in-use calculations included estimated traffic flow growth, vehicle 

types of the toll expressways and highways operations and expected gross domestic product growth rate. Toll fee charging 

rates of the expressways or highways were regulated by the relevant government authorities in the PRC.

Management determined the above key assumptions and considerations based on past performance and its expectations for 

the market development. Both internal and external factors are considered, independent professional traffic studies on traffic 

flow growth will be obtained where appropriate. Discount rates adopted are ranging from 10.8% to 13.3%. The discount rates 

used are pre-tax and reflect specific risks relating to the respective toll highways operator industry.

14 OTHER NON-CURRENT RECEIVABLES

Balance represents the non-current portion of present value of consideration receivable, discounted at the rate of 5.32% in 

relation to the disposal of the Group’s toll operating right of Xiang Jiang Bridge II in 2009.

As at 30 June 2012, the total balance of consideration receivable was RMB156.4 million (31 December 2011: RMB160.4 

million) which is settled by 20 half yearly installments until the end of concession period, i.e. 30 November 2021. RMB138.8 

million (31 December 2011: RMB142 million) of the balance will be received after 30 June 2013 (31 December 2012) 

according to the receipt schedule.

The fair value of the consideration receivable is approximately RMB159.7 million (31 December 2011: RMB162.1 million).

15 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Trade receivables are mainly toll revenue collected by other parties on behalf of the Group. The ageing of the balance is within 

30 days.

The Group’s revenue is generally settled in cash and it usually does not maintain any accounts receivable balances. 

Accordingly, the Group does not have any specified credit period for its customers.

In 2010, the toll stations of Guangshen Highway, Guangshan Highway, Guanghua Highway, Guangcong Highway Section 

II and Provincial Highway 355, which were Class I highways held by the Group, were resumed by the Guangzhou (“GZ”) 

Government with cash compensation of RMB1,313.3 million and a loss of RMB0.4 million was incurred by the Group as a 

result of the resumption.

As at 30 June 2012, the Group’s other receivables included a remaining compensation balance due from the GZ Government 

of RMB701.6 million (31 December 2011: RMB701.6 million) and relevant interest receivable of RMB13.8 million (31 

December 2011: Nil) in respect of the resumption of four Class I Highways. The Group and GZ Government entered into a 

supplemental agreement in 2011, where GZ Government agreed to repay the remaining balance on or before 30 September 

2012 along with the interests (based on bank’s benchmark lending rate) during the period between 1 January 2012 and the 

date of payment.
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16 SHARE CAPITAL

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Authorised:

 2,000,000,000 ordinary shares of RMB0.08805 each 176,100 176,100
  

Issued and fully paid:

 1,673,162,295 ordinary shares of RMB0.08805 each 147,322 147,322
  

17 BORROWINGS

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Long-term bank borrowings 6,455,367 4,028,118

Loans from non-controlling interests

 of certain subsidiaries 246,706 293,052

Other loans 16,880 42,680
  

Total borrowings 6,718,953 4,363,850

Less: Amounts due within one year

 shown under current liabilities (654,123) (598,186)
  

6,064,830 3,765,664
  

(a) Interest expenses on borrowings for the six months ended 30 June 2012 amounted to RMB132,190,000 (30 June 

2011: RMB44,928,000).

(b) The bank borrowings are secured by certain intangible operating rights of the Group (note 12). The borrowings are 

interest bearing in the range of 2.9% to 7.54% (31 December 2011: 3.2% to 7.05%). The effective interest rate of bank 

borrowings at 30 June 2012 was 6.24 % (30 June 2011: 5.23%).

(c) Loans from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries are unsecured and interest bearing in the range of 

6.31% to 6.56% (31 December 2011: 6.31% to 7.05%) except for loans of RMB218,706,000 (31 December 2011: 

RMB215,052,000) which are interest-free. The carrying amounts of these interest-free loans approximate their fair 

values which are calculated based on cash flows discounted at a rate of 6.31% (31 December 2011: 6.56%) per 

annum.

 Loans from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries of RMB125,906,000 (31 December 2011: RMB175,676,000) 

are repayable within one year.
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17 BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

(d) The borrowings are denominated in RMB, except for bank borrowings of RMB252,996,000 (31 December 2011: 

RMB252,938,000) which is denominated in USD and RMB824,041,000 (31 December 2011: nil) which is denominated 

in HKD.

 The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates at the balance 

sheet dates are within one year (31 December 2011: within one year).

(e) The other loans represent the short-term borrowings from a third party of the Group (31 December 2011: two parties), 

which are unsecured and are interest bearing in the range of 6.31% to 6.56% (31 December 2011: 6.80% to 7.05%). 

As at 31 December 2011, RMB25,800,000 of the other loans is secured by intangible operating rights of the Group.

18 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Deferred income tax is calculated on temporary differences in full under the liability method using the applicable income tax 

rates.

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Deferred income tax liabilities

- accelerated amortisation 195,727 175,475

- available-for-sale financial assets 18,012 14,537

- fair value gains on intangible operating

 rights arising from acquisition of subsidiaries 1,255,629 948,370

- undistributed profits of subsidiaries,

 a jointly controlled entity and associates 49,772 57,042
  

1,519,140 1,195,424

Deferred income tax assets

Tax losses (26,478) (21,704)
  

1,492,662 1,173,720
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19 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED CHARGES

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Trade payables 61,018 70,087

Other payables and accrued charges 466,573 340,305
  

527,591 410,392
  

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

The ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

0 - 30 days 13 22,977

31 - 90 days 53 1,153

Over 90 days 60,952 45,957
  

61,018 70,087
  

Trade payables mainly represent construction costs payable to contractors.

Trade and other payables and accrued charges are mainly denominated in RMB except for a consideration payable for 

acquisition of subsidiaries amounting to HK$272,565,000 (equivalent to RMB222,200,000 as at 30 June 2012), which is 

denominated in Hong Kong dollar (note 20(a)). The carrying amounts approximate their fair values.
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20 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

(a) Business combinations in 2012

On 29 October 2011, the Group entered into an agreement with 河南瑞貝卡控股有限責任公司 (Henan Ruibeika 

Holdings Company Limited1) and 鄭 有 志 先 生 (Mr. Zheng Youzhi1), each an independent third party to the Group, 

whereby the Group has conditionally agreed to acquire 100% of the equity interest in 河南瑞貝卡實業有限公司 

(Henan Ruibeika Industrial Company Limited1) and its subsidiary, 鄢陵瑞貝卡高速公路服務有限公司 (Yanling Ruibeika 

Expressway Services Limited1) (collectively, the “acquirees”), at cash consideration of approximately RMB1,495.5 

million. This transaction was completed on 28 May 2012 (the “completion date”). This business combination is 

accounted for provisionally as of completion date as the values of the acquirees’ identifiable assets and liabilities and 

purchase consideration can only be determined provisionally. The Group shall recognise any adjustments to those 

provisional values within twelve months from the completion date.

1 For identification purpose only

Details of the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

Provisional

RMB’000
  

Purchase consideration:

 Cash paid and payable (note) 1,074,208

 Indebtedness assumed 421,330
 

1,495,538

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired (see below) (1,407,543)
 

Goodwill (note 13) 87,995
 

Note:

The consideration paid and payable amount is denominated in Hong Kong dollar, amounting to HK$1,317,219,000 (equivalent to 
RMB1,074,208,000 as of completion date on 28 May 2012) which would be settled by the Group in 2012 in three installments. Up to 
the period ended 30 June 2012, the first installment of HK$1,045,013,000 (equivalent to RMB849,240,000) was paid.

The goodwill is mainly attributable to the recognition of deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain arising from the acquisition of 100% 
equity interest of the acquirees.

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed were as follows:

Provisional
RMB’000

  

Cash and cash equivalents 9,255
Property, plant and equipment (note 12) 5,926
Intangible operating rights (note 12) 2,896,540
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 493,639
Trade payables and accrued charges (21,370)
Interest payable (12,519)
Borrowings (1,655,000)
Deferred income tax liabilities (308,928)

 
Net identifiable assets attributable to the
 100% equity interest acquired by the Group 1,407,543
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20 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Business combinations in 2011

 On 21 December 2010, the Group entered into an agreement with 湖南中和威特投資有限公司 (Hunan Zhonghe Weite 

Investment Company Limited1) and 武漢奧深科技集團有限公司 (Wuhan Aoshen Technology Group Company Limited1), 

each an independent third party to the Group, whereby the Group has conditionally agreed to acquire 90% of the equity 

interest in 湖南長株高速公路開發有限責任公司 (Hunan Changzhu Expressway Development Company Limited1) at 

cash consideration of approximately RMB925.3 million.

 The transaction was completed on 27 June 2011. Based on the the Group’s best estimates and as disclosed in 

the Group’s financial information as at 30 June 2011, the provisional purchase consideration, fair value of total 

net identifiable assets acquired and goodwill were RMB1,093.0 million, RMB1,134.1 million and RMB72.3million 

respectively. Additional information was subsequently obtained by the Group in respect of the purchase consideration 

and fair value of total net identifiable assets acquired, the Group adjusted the provisional amounts recognised at the 

acquisition completion date accordingly. The purchase consideration, fair value of net identifiable assets acquired and 

goodwill were adjusted to RMB925.3 million, RMB1,017.7 million and RMB9.4 million respectively. The decrease in 

fair value of total net identifiable assets acquired was mainly attributable to the increase in trade payables and accrued 

charges by RMB127.8 million. As a result, comparative information of intangible operating rights (note 12), goodwill (note 

13) and statement of changes in equity for the six months ended June 2011 were restated from RMB 2,701 million 

to RMB 3,083 million, RMB 72.3 million to RMB 9.4 million and RMB113.4 million to RMB101.8 million in the interim 

financial information respectively.

1 For identification purpose only

Details of the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

RMB’000
  

Purchase consideration:

 Cash paid and payable 925,330

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired (see below) (915,902)
 

Goodwill (note 13) 9,428
 

 The goodwill is mainly attributable to the recognition of deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain arising from the 

acquisition of 90% equity interest in 湖南長株高速公路開發有限責任公司 (Hunan Changzhu Expressway Development 

Company Limited1).

1 For identification purpose only
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20 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Business combinations in 2011 (Continued)

 Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed were as follows:

RMB’000
  

Cash and cash equivalents 5,049

Property, plant and equipment (note 12) 1,588

Intangible operating rights (note 12) 3,083,366

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 103,660

Trade payables and accrued charges (249,547)

Amount due to a non-controlling interest (46,742)

Interest payable (10,874)

Borrowings (1,772,000)

Deferred income tax liabilities (96,831)
 

Total net identifiable assets acquired 1,017,669

Non-controlling interests (101,767)
 

Net identifiable assets attributable to the 90%

 equity interest acquired by the Group 915,902
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21 COMMITMENTS

(a) Lease commitment

 The Group’s future aggregate minimum lease payments/receipts under non-cancellable operating leases of premises 

are as follows:

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Lease payments
 Not later than one year 7,439 530
 Later than one year and not later than five years 10,629 530

  

18,068 1,060
  

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Lease receipts
 Not later than one year 279 362
 Later than one year and not later than five years — 103

  

279 465
  

(b) Capital commitment

As at

30 June 31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Authorised but not contracted for
 Upgrade and construction of toll expressways under concession
  arrangements and construction of port 91,267 180,332
 Property, plant and equipment 15,034 201

  

106,301 180,533
  

Contracted but not provided for
 Upgrade and construction of toll expressways under concession
  arrangements and construction of port 138,768 224,186
 Property, plant and equipment 3,093 1,104
 Capital injection of an associate 60,266 —

  

202,127 225,290
  



Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited 2012  INTERIM REPORT 65

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

22 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related parties

The Company’s directors regard 廣州越秀集團有限公司 (Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited) (incorporated in the 

PRC) to be the ultimate holding company and the GZ government as its ultimate controlling party.

Related parties are those parties which have the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise 

significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be 

related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. The table set forth below summarises the 

names of related parties, with whom the Group had significant transactions during the period, and their relationship with 

the Company as at 30 June 2012:

Significant related party Relationship with the Company
  

Yue Xiu Enterprises (Holdings)
 Limited (“Yue Xiu”)

A wholly-owned subsidiary of
 ultimate holding company

Yuexiu Property Company
 Limited (“Yuexiu Property”)

An associate of ultimate holding company

Blow Light Investments Limited A fellow subsidiary
GWSR Expressway Co., Ltd. A jointly controlled entity of a subsidiary
Guangdong Humen Bridge Co., Ltd. An associate of a subsidiary
Guangdong Qinglian
 Highway Development Co., Ltd.

An associate of a subsidiary

Guangdong Shantou Bay
 Bridge Co., Ltd.

An associate of a subsidiary

Guangzhou Northring
 Freeway Co., Ltd.

An associate of a subsidiary

Guangzhou Yue Xiu City
 Construction International
 Finance Center Co., Ltd.

An indirect associate of ultimate
 holding company

(b) Transactions with related parties

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Administrative service fees paid to Yuexiu Property 527 550

Rental expenses paid to a fellow subsidiary 265 227

Rental expenses paid to a related company 3,546 —
  

(c) Key management compensation

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Salaries and other short-term benefits 6,231 6,525
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Interests of Directors

As at 30 June 2012, the interests and short positions of the Directors of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and 

debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures 

Ordinance (“SFO”)), which are required to be recorded in the register maintained by the Company under Section 352 of the 

SFO or notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”) were as follows:

Long positions in shares of the Company:

Nature of Beneficial Approximate

Name of Director interest interest in shares % of interest
    

Mr Liang Ningguang Personal 34,950 0.002

Mr Li Xinmin Personal 200,000 0.012

Mr Qian Shangning Personal 250,000 0.015

Mr Lau Hon Chuen Ambrose Personal 195,720 0.012

Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 June 2012, none of the Directors of the Company had or was deemed to have any 

interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within 

the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which are required to be recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant 

to Section 352 of the SFO or notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.

Discloseable Interests of Shareholders under the Securities and Futures Ordinance

As at 30 June 2012, the following persons have an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the 

Company which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Long position Approximate

Name Note in shares % of interest
    

廣州越秀集團有限公司 (Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited) (a) 1,014,796,050 60.65

Yue Xiu Enterprises (Holdings) Limited (“Yue Xiu”) (a) 1,014,796,050 60.65

Grace Lord Group Limited (a) 578,428,937 34.57

First Dynamic Limited (a) 367,500,000 21.96

Housemaster Holdings Limited (a) 367,500,000 21.96

Matthews International Capital Management, LLC (b) 135,455,000 8.09

Notes:

(a) The entire issued share capital of Yue Xiu was beneficially wholly-owned by Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited. Yue Xiu held 8,653 
shares in the Company as beneficial owner and deemed interest in the balance of 1,014,787,397 shares through its wholly-owned 
subsidiaries, namely, Grace Lord Group Limited, Housemaster Holdings Limited, Yue Xiu Finance Company Limited, Dragon Year 
Industries Ltd. and Greenwood Pacific Limited.

(b) Matthews International Capital Management, LLC held these shares as investment manager.



Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited 2012  INTERIM REPORT 67

OTHER INFORMATION

Share Options

On 25 June 2002, the shareholders of the Company approved the resolutions relating to the termination of an old share option 

scheme and the adoption of a new share option scheme (“2002 Share Option Scheme”). The 2002 Share Option Scheme complies 

with the amendments to Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

(“Listing Rules”).

Pursuant to the 2002 Share Option Scheme, the board of directors of the Company (“Board”) may grant to any person being an 

employee, officer, director, agent, consultant or representative of Yue Xiu, the Company or any of their respective subsidiaries 

(“Participants”) options to subscribe for shares in the Company. The purpose of the 2002 Share Option Scheme is to provide 

incentives to Participants to contribute to the Group and to enable the Group to recruit, retain and motivate high-calibre employees 

and attract human resources that are valuable to the Group. The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all 

options to be granted under the 2002 Share Option Scheme is 10% of the number of shares in issue as at the date of approval 

of the 2002 Share Option Scheme. The maximum entitlement of each Participant upon exercise of the options granted or to be 

granted within any 12-month period immediately preceding the proposed date of grant is limited to 1% of the number of shares 

in issue as at the proposed date of grant. Any further grant of options in excess of this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval 

in general meeting. The share options are exercisable from the commencement date of the option period (which shall be a period 

to be notified by the Board at the time of the grant of an option, such period to commence on the date of grant or such later date 

as the Board may decide and expire on the last day of the period, which in any event shall not exceed 10 years from the date 

of grant), of which a maximum of up to (i) 30%; and (ii) 60% (inclusive of any options exercised under (i)), of the options granted 

under the relevant grant are exercisable during the period (i) up to the first anniversary; and (ii) up to the second anniversary of the 

commencement date of the option period respectively. After the second anniversary of the commencement date of the option 

period the restrictions will cease. In respect of a Participant who is an employee of Yue Xiu, the Company or any of their respective 

subsidiaries, the same limits on the exercise of the share options as described above shall also apply, except that the periods 

referred to in (i) and (ii) above shall commence from the later of: (a) the date of completion by such Participant of one year of 

continuous employment as permanent member of the staff of Yue Xiu, the Company or any of their respective subsidiaries, as the 

case may be; and (b) the commencement date of the option period, and the date when the restrictions cease shall be modified 

accordingly. The exercise price is determined by the Board and must be at least the highest of (a) the closing price of the shares as 

stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets on the date of grant; (b) the average closing price of the shares as stated in 

the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (c) the nominal 

value of the shares. The cash consideration to be paid for each grant of option is HK$10, with full payment of the exercise price to 

be made upon exercise of an option. As at 30 June 2012, no such options have been granted to any person since its adoption as 

required to be disclosed under the Listing Rules.
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Corporate Governance

Throughout the six months ended 30 June 2012, the Company has complied with the code provisions as set out in the Code on 

Corporate Governance Practices (formerly set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited) and the Corporate Governance Code (the new edition of the Code on Corporate Governance 

Practices, which is applicable to financial reports covering a period after 1 April 2012), with the exception of code provision A.4.1.

Code Provision A.4.1

Code Provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-

election. None of the non-executive directors of the Company is appointed for a specific term. However, all the non-

executive directors of the Company are subject to retirement by rotation at the annual general meeting of the Company 

in accordance with the Company’s Bye-laws. All the non-executive directors of the Company had retired by rotation 

and have been re-elected during the past three years.

Review of Interim Results

The results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2012 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and by the 

Company’s auditor in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) as set out in 

Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Specific enquiry has been made of all the directors and the directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code 

throughout the six months ended 30 June 2012.

Specific employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished price sensitive information have been requested to comply 

with the provisions of the Model Code. No incident of non-compliance was noted by the Company.

Changes in Directors’ Biographical Details

Changes in directors’ biographical details since the date of 2011 Annual Report of the Company, which are required to be disclosed 

pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) and 13.51B of the Listing Rules, are set out below.

Mr Lau Hon Chuen Ambrose

Cessation of appointment

Qin Jia Yuan Media Services Company Limited (Independent Non-executive director)



Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited 2012  INTERIM REPORT 69

OTHER INFORMATION

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Shares

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the six months ended 30 June 2012. Neither the Company nor any of its 

subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company’s shares during the period.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 11 October 2012 to Friday, 12 October 2012, both days 

inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers of 

shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company’s Hong Kong Branch 

Share Registrar, Tricor Abacus Limited at 26/F, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 

Wednesday, 10 October 2012.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive directors

Mr Zhang Zhaoxing (Chairman)

Mr Liang Youpan

Mr Li Xinmin

Mr Liang Ningguang

Mr Wang Shuhui

Mr Qian Shangning

Independent non-executive directors & 
 audit committee members

Mr Fung Ka Pun

Mr Lau Hon Chuen Ambrose

Mr Cheung Doi Shu

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr Yu Tat Fung

QUALIFIED ACCOUNTANT

Ms Chan Kam Ting Sharon

AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

HONG KONG LEGAL ADVISER

Minter Ellison

REGISTERED OFFICE

Canon’s Court

22 Victoria Street

Hamilton HM12

Bermuda

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE
OF BUSINESS

23rd Floor

Yue Xiu Building

160 Lockhart Road

Wanchai

Hong Kong

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR

Tricor Abacus Limited

26/F Tesbury Centre

28 Queen’s Road East

Hong Kong

SHARE LISTING

The Company’s shares are listed on

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

The stock codes are:

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited-1052

Reuters-1052.HK

Bloomberg-1052 HK

INVESTOR RELATIONS

For further information about

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited, please contact:

Ms Grace Li

Telephone : (852) 2865 2205

Facsimile : (852) 2865 2126

Email : contact@gzitransport.com.hk

WEBSITES TO ACCESS COMPANY 
 INFORMATION

http://www.yuexiutransportinfrastructure.com

http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/yuexiutransport

http://www.hkexnews.hk
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